
NIGEL WATSON

175 Years 
of Helping 

Home Owners
and Savers



NIGEL WATSON

175 Years of Helping
Home Owners and Savers



2

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

First published in 2023 in Great Britain by 
St Matthew’s Press 
10 St Matthew’s Terrace, Leyburn 
North Yorkshire DL8 5EL 
www.corporatehistories.org.uk

Copyright © Nigel Watson and Scottish Building Society

The right of Nigel Watson to be identified as the author 
of this work has been asserted in accordance with the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents Act, 1988.

All rights reserved. Without limiting the rights under 
copyright reserved above, no part of this publication 
may be reproduced, stored or introduced into a 
retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any 
means (electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording 
or otherwise) without the prior written permission of 
both the copyright owners and the publisher.

Image credits: p7 Edinburgh City Libraries and 
Information Service; p25 Hwyndham; p27 Library of 
Congress; p35 Tom (T. Roy) Burkey; p45 Geograph 
Britain and Ireland/Colin Smith; p57 The Scotsman.

Maps are reproduced with the permission of  
the National Library of Scotland.

All reasonable efforts have been made to obtain 
copyright permissions where required. Any omissions  
or errors are unintentional and will, if notified in writing 
to the publisher, be corrected in future printings.

ISBN w

Design and artwork by Matthew Wilson  
Editorial + Publishing Design 
www.mexington.co.uk 
Printed and bound by Pureprint Group 
Bellbrook Park, Uckfield, East Sussex TN22 1PL

	 Scottish Building Society Family Tree .................................................................................. 4

	 Foreword .........................................................................................................................................  5

1	 Foundations 1848–74 ......................................................................................  6 
	 ‘Economical Management, Equal Division of 

	 Profits and the Utmost Liberality to Borrowers’

2	 A Permanent Society 1874–1919 ..............................................................  20 
	 ‘Not a Penny Lost’

3	 Uncertain Times 1919–39 ............................................................................  26 
	 ‘Own a Home Today the Easy SBS Way!’

4	 New Directions 1939–61 ...............................................................................  34 
	 ‘Absolute Integrity and Honest Dealing’

5	 Mergers 1961–85 .............................................................................................  44 
	 ‘A Valuable Service to the Community’

6	 Growth amid Crises 1985–2013 ................................................................. 52 
	 ‘The Society is not for Sale!’

7	 Tradition and Transformation 2013 Onwards .....................................  60 
	 ‘The Personal Approach’

	 Timeline ...........................................................................................................................................................  70	

	 Acknowledgements ....................................................................................................................................  71

	 A Short Note on Sources ..........................................................................................................................  71

	 Index .................................................................................................................................................................  72

Contents



4 5

As we celebrate our 175th Anniversary, I was 

determined to uncover more about our history and 

the people who came before, steering the society 

through two world wars, economic depressions 

and recessions and the de-mutualisation of many 

building societies in the 1990s. I was delighted to 

commission Nigel Watson to uncover facts and 

stories that I doubt have been shared outside of 

ledgers and reports. His attention to detail and 

style has, I hope, provided an easy read for those 

wishing to know more. Thank you, Nigel, for your 

enthusiasm in telling our story.

Our history and heritage is unique and one I am 

proud of. I am especially grateful to our colleagues 

both past and present, who have helped us to 

achieve this fantastic milestone and, of course, to you, 

our members, since without your trust and support, 

we would not be here today celebrating the fact that 

we are the world’s oldest remaining building society. 

To conclude, I would like to say we recognise, 

above all else, that bettering lives, creating 

opportunities and building society comes through 

putting people first. I am looking forward to the 

next chapter in our history. 

Paul Denton

Chief Executive

Foreword
For 175 years Scottish Building Society has never 

deviated from its original purpose of helping 

people save money to help people to buy homes, 

which, as you will read, has stood the test of time.

As you read this book, in whole or part, you will see 

that this is a story about people and purpose and a 

drive to help others. In 1848 it was merchants and 

tradesmen who came together to form a society to 

provide ordinary people with a safe place for their 

savings with the chance to own a home at a time 

when there was a real housing need. 

That simple ethos of helping people to help 

others – now called mutuality – is as relevant today 

as it was 175 years ago. 

As I write this, the Scottish Building Society 

is going from strength to strength. We have just 

reported another year of strong growth across 

both savings and mortgages and are focused 

on delivering outstanding service, described 

consistently by our members as friendly and helpful.

We are aware of the part we play in wider society 

and have launched the Scottish Building Society 

Foundation. This charitable fund of £175,000 will 

play an important role in creating a wider, long-

term legacy for communities across Scotland. 

Edinburgh 
Friendly Property 

Investment 
Company (1848)

Second Edinburgh 
Friendly Property 

Investment 
Company (1856) 

New Scottish 
Friendly Property 

Investment 
Company 
(1860 & 1874) Fourth Friendly 

Property 
Investment 

Company (1869)

Scottish Friendly 
Property 

Investment 
Company 

(Renamed 1909) 

Scottish 
Building Society 
(Renamed 1929)

Scottish 
Building 
Society

Galashiels 
Provident 

Building Society 
(Founded 1855. 
Merged 1969) 

Bo’ness & 
Carriden Savings 

Investment & 
Building Society 
(Founded 1894. 
Merged 1969)

Century Building 
Society (formerly 
New Edinburgh 

Investment Building 
Society) (Founded 
1899. Merged 2013)

Dundee & Angus 
Building Society 
(Founded 1852. 
Merged 1963)

Huntly Building 
Society 

(Founded 1875. 
Merged 1985)

Helensburgh & 
Gareloch Provident & 
Investment Building 

Society (Founded 
1872. Merged 1963)

Banffshire 
Building Society 
(Founded 1871. 
Merged 1984)

Glasgow 
Building Society 
(Founded 1888. 
Merged 1962)

Scottish 
Permanent 

Building Society 
(Merged 1984)

Scottish 
Progressive 

Building Society 
(Merged 1946)

Strathclyde 
Building Society 

(formerly Govanhill 
Building Society) 
(Merged 1982)

Scottish Building 
Society Family Tree



7

Page from a  
ledger featuring 
accounts and 
expenditures, 1867.

Princes Street, 
Edinburgh, 1858.

 1: Foundations

1848–74

‘Economical Management, 
Equal Division of Profits 
and the Utmost Liberality 
to Borrowers’

1

6

A MUTUAL SOCIETY 
EXISTS FOR THE 
BENEFIT OF EACH OF 
ITS MEMBERS AND 
ALL OF ITS MEMBERS

The Scottish Building Society is the world’s oldest 

surviving building society. Founded in Edinburgh 

in 1848 as the Edinburgh Friendly Property 

Investment Company, it was among the earliest 

Scottish building societies. Today it is the only 

building society with headquarters in Scotland. The 

Society is proud of its heritage, spanning 175 years 

of service to its members, derived from its mutual 

status. The Society has remained faithful to its 

founding purpose, balancing the interests of savers 

and borrowers, while constantly adapting to meet 

changing times. 

Mutuality is often misunderstood. It might be 

best summed up in the motto of Dumas’s Three 

Musketeers: ‘All for one and one for all.’ A mutual 

society exists for the benefit of each of its 

members and all of its members. A society will do 

its utmost to assist an individual member but never 

at the expense of the membership as a whole. 

This has been at the heart of the Scottish Building 

Society and its predecessors since 1848. 

The founders came together in a time of 

housing need to form a society whose members 

saved regularly, watched their savings grow and 

were able to borrow against their savings to buy 

their own homes. The mutual philosophy of the 

founders has never dimmed. In 1869, the Rules 

expressed the purpose of the society as ‘enabling 



9

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

8

The founders, remarked a later chairman, were 

‘respectable merchants and master tradesmen’. 

They were public-spirited, community-minded 

men, giving up their time voluntarily to help others 

just like themselves. Most of them were self-

employed, they knew how to run a business, they 

appreciated the need for financial prudence, they 

understood the impact of bad debts. 

While we know little about Edinburgh Friendly’s 

ordinary members, the founders were members 

themselves, making regular investments to build up 

a sum they could apply to buying their own homes. 

In many respects, aside from the drive that brought 

them together to found and direct the society, they 

were typical of the ordinary working men and their 

families the Edinburgh Friendly was set up to help.

Robert Shand, the first chairman, was a tailor, 

trading as Macrae, Cameron & Shand at 105 

George Street. He was one of the driving forces 

behind the Edinburgh Friendly and its successors 

for more than 30 years, acting at different times as 

chairman, secretary, treasurer, director and trustee. 

Of the other founding directors whose details 

can be traced, we know they were all from similar 

backgrounds. Robert Tod was a paperhanger, 

painter and glazier; Walter Hogg was a cabinet-

maker and upholsterer; Robert Millan and William 

Mann were in partnership as tailors and army 

clothiers; John Smart was a bootmaker, trading 

as Smart & Son; Matthew Carstairs, a plumber 

and gasfitter; George Alston, a tailor and clothier; 

James Stevenson, a builder and house carpenter; 

and Robert Wight and William Carmichael were 

fleshers or butchers.

Almost all of them were trading in streets within 

a few minutes’ walk of the Edinburgh Friendly’s 

office at 6 York Place in Edinburgh’s New Town. 

(The Society would later return to York Place, 

leasing offices at No. 4 between 1950 and 1990.) 

Several of the founders probably knew each other, 

either because their business premises were close 

or they shared the same or related occupations. 

Many of them would apply the expertise they 

gained from running the Edinburgh Friendly to 

establish its successors while sharing it with a new 

generation of working men.

The Founders: 
the First Members

each Member to purchase or build Heritable Property on the 

most easy and advantageous terms, and secure a profitable 

return for the investment of money’; in 2023, as the Society 

celebrates its 175th anniversary, its purpose remains ‘to 

provide mortgages for homeowners funded by savings 

raised from our members’. The interests of members were 

paramount in 1848; they remain paramount in 2023.

The Scottish Building Society was founded on 16 March 1848 as the 

Edinburgh Friendly Property Investment Company. One of many similar 

small building societies established in Edinburgh, it was probably the third 
List of office bearers for the Edinburgh 
Friendly Property Investment Company, 1851.

THE SCOTTISH BUILDING 
SOCIETY WAS FOUNDED 
ON 16 MARCH 1848



10 11

to be registered in the city. The first registered 

Scottish society had been formed in Glasgow in 

1845. The building society movement in Scotland 

developed more slowly than the movement in 

England. For decades, many Scottish societies 

remained small and locally based. The Edinburgh 

Friendly and its successors confined their activities 

almost exclusively to the capital city until after the 

Second World War. 

It was a terminating society, with a limited 

life, wound up when members’ investments 

matched the nominal value of their shares. By 

1846, it was estimated that there were 2,000 

terminating societies in the UK. The Edinburgh 

Friendly’s success in helping members to buy 

their own homes led to a second, third and fourth 

terminating society, often governed by the same 

people, usually run along the same lines, but all 

with different names. It was the third in line of 

these societies, the New Scottish Friendly Property 

Investment Company, formed in 1860, that took 

advantage of new legislation in 1874 to convert 

from a terminating into a permanent society and 

was eventually renamed as the Scottish Building 

Society in 1929. 

By the late 1840s, there was a desperate 

need for new housing in Edinburgh. Almost no 

new houses had been built in the city since the 

financial crash of 1825. In the New Town, many 

developments were left unfinished –Broughton 

Street, for example, begun in 1824, was completed 

only in 1867 – with all the dust, dirt and disruption 

this caused. This left the city with a limited stock 

of housing for a booming population. By the 1840s, 

the overcrowded living conditions in the Old Town 

were regarded as the worst of any British city. They 

were a breeding ground for poor health – the 

cholera epidemics of 1832 and 1848 spread rapidly 

through overcrowded tenements – and poverty. 

The Edinburgh Friendly’s office was at 6 York Place. 

The first secretary was John Maben and the first 

law agent was solicitor John Gardiner. The society’s 

later successor, the Fourth Edinburgh Friendly, was 

based at 5 St Andrew Square, on the site of the 

modern building occupied today by the Gaucho 

restaurant. 

Having a centrally located office was important 

for members who were invited to meet the 

secretary one evening, usually between 7 pm 

and 9 pm, every fortnight to pay their regular 

subscriptions and transact any other business. 

That ethos continues today through the Society’s 

six customer relationship centres, as the branches 

have been renamed, situated across Scotland, 

allowing members to develop a personal rapport 

with centre staff. 

The St Andrew Square building, according 

to local directories, was home for the offices of a 

wide variety of Edinburgh societies, from learned 

institutions like the Edinburgh Geological Society, 

Royal Physical Society and Botanical Society to 

charitable bodies like the Edinburgh City Mission, 

Sabbath Alliance and the wonderfully named 

Scottish National Association for the Suppression 

of Licentiousness and the Recovery of the Fallen. 

In 1925 the Scottish Friendly, as the Society 

became in 1909, moved to 75 Hanover Street, then 

in 1928 to 73 Hanover Street. In 1929 the Society 

became the Scottish Building Society. In 1950 the 

Society relocated to 4 York Place. It remained 

there until 1990 when head office moved to 23 

Manor Place, and administration briefly to 21 

Albany Street. The most recent change came in 

2005 when head office and administration took 

over refurbished offices at 193 Dalry Road.

Offices 

23 Manor Place was the 
Society’s headquarters for 
many years. This drawing 
was used on the cover of 
the Society’s annual reports.

An early notice for the 
Edinburgh Friendly Property 
Investment Company in 1851, 
from which the Scottish Building 
Society is directly descended.

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y



12 13

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

The Edinburgh Friendly and other similar societies in the city were 

one response to the crisis. They were also a means of breaking the 

stranglehold on home loans traditionally exercised by the Scottish legal 

profession. One of the Edinburgh Friendly’s predecessors stressed that 

such societies were ‘no speculation, no scheme by which uncertain 

results are to be obtained, but a sober, well-tried and successful mode of 

associating together a number of persons for the sure and steady benefit 

of the whole. To the Capitalist, this Society affords additional facilities 

to realise property; to the Tradesman, a field is open to obtain property 

without encroaching on his trade capital; and to persons holding Official 

Situations peculiar advantages are offered, either to husband their 

savings or to purchase residences of their own, and thus, by prudent and 

judicious economy of their incomes, to enable them to provide for the 

exigencies of the future, the casualties of life, or the infirmities of age’.

Many of the early terminating societies, like the Edinburgh Friendly, 

only made loans available to subscribing shareholders. It was possible 

for a member to repay a loan to secure outright ownership 

of a typical house costing £130, secured with a £5 deposit, in 

14 years. ‘Every Man a Landlord!’ proclaimed one Edinburgh 

society. By the time the Edinburgh Friendly’s successor, the 

New Scottish Friendly Property Investment Company, became a 

permanent society in 1874, societies were extending loans from 

subscriptions and deposits to others, expanding the availability 

of mortgage finance. 

Like other societies, the Edinburgh Friendly based its Rules on the 

model rules taken from the legislation governing friendly societies passed 

in 1834. Members taking up shares paid sixpence entry-money and 

sixpence per share annually to cover management expenses. They were 

expected to turn up one evening every fortnight to pay their subscription 

of one shilling per share or pay one halfpenny per share in fines if they 

failed to do so. To assure the security of the funds of shareholders 

and depositors, the directors – tradesmen who knew only too well the 

impact of defaulting creditors – insisted that the society’s secretary and 

treasurer provided a bond of £100. This was a hefty sum, equivalent in 

2023 to more than £9,000. 

The Rules protected the interests of all members while ensuring 

individual members were treated fairly. Shareholders incapacitated by 

mental illness were absolved from any fines or liability for arrears and their 

guardians were entitled to withdraw in full any contributions made after six 

months. Otherwise, shareholders in arrears were given six months to make 

up their loan repayments before they forfeited any secured property. 

The society’s surveyor examined every mortgaged property to ensure it 

was worth more than the proposed loan. The surveyor was reimbursed 

on a sliding scale depending on the value of the property, ‘provided 

that such Property is not situated more than three miles from the Cross 

of Edinburgh’, in which case an additional fee was payable. He was also 

expected to carry out an annual survey of all secured properties.

For a modern reader, the most striking aspect of the Rules covers the 

allocation of loans. ‘All the disposable Funds which the Company may have 

at the termination of any Quarter, shall, on such Quarter-Night, at Eight 

o’clock precisely, be submitted to competition among the Members, and 

shall be allotted to the highest bidder, who shall be entitled to receive 

the whole, or such part thereof as he may require.’ Bidding started at 

£25 per share, the nominal value of each share, and if two bidders were 

in competition, ‘they shall offer a premium for the right to an advance, 

beginning with and advancing at not less than One Shilling per share.’ 

Shareholders winning the right to a loan were entitled to take up more 

shares at the same premium. Annual interest of 5.2 per cent was charged 

on the loan, payable fortnightly, but reimbursed in full once the transaction 

was completed. Bidding for loans was common among many similar 

societies at the time and premiums helped to cover operating expenses. 

During its first year the Edinburgh Friendly advanced loans 

amounting to £2,162, worth about £217,000 in 2023. Initially, with plenty 

of founding members, there were adequate funds to meet demand, and 

the premium paid during the society’s first quarter averaged £13 for a 

£325 loan. But the rate of recruitment soon slowed down, making funds 

scarcer, and increasing competition for loans. At one point, bidding 

resulted in a premium of £217 for a loan on a property valued at £937. 

In April 1851, the directors appealed for more members to bring in more 

capital to enable the society to advance more loans. To make entry 

easier, they launched a phased payments plan, enabling new members 

to match the contributions made by existing members by instalments 

over eight years. In their circular issued to The Scotsman, the directors 

concluded by saying, 

‘Should even an average measure of success continue to attend 

the Society, it is confidently hoped that it may terminate in little 

more than Nine Years from the present time, thus offering a great 

‘EVERY MAN  
A LANDLORD!’



15

inducement to parties to join it, as the properties 

they may now purchase and at once possess rent 

free, with the assistance of the Company, will by that 

time be their own, free and unencumbered.’ 

The Edinburgh societies, as one observer later 

remarked, did ‘excellent work in helping persons of small 

means to realise their ambition to own the roof over 

their heads’. The Edinburgh Friendly, its successors and 

other societies played an important part in increasing 

the number of houses in the capital by 100 per cent 

between 1871 and 1911. Much of it was purpose-built 

housing for skilled tradesmen, like Walter Hogg, William 

Mann and John Smart, with suburbs rising up in Dalry, 

Abbeyhill and Gorgie, often linked to sources of new 

employment, like the breweries, maltings and foundries. 

But the societies also helped members to buy existing 

properties as well as new ones.

Founding new societies in quick succession, usually in advance of 

the termination of the previous society, helped to keep mortgage funds 

flowing. The original Edinburgh Friendly was wound up in 1860 but four 

years earlier on 29 January 1856 at a meeting at 6 York Place, it was 

agreed to form the Second Edinburgh Friendly Property Investment 

Company. As the Edinburgh News & Literary Chronicle reported after the 

first subscription meeting on 11 February, ‘The very marked success which 

has attended the Edinburgh Friendly Investment Company, commenced 

nearly eight years ago, has induced a number of its members and their 

friends to establish another society, based on the same principles. The 

society is what is called a terminating one, with popular and economical 

management, equal division of profits and the utmost liberality to 

borrowers consistent with a regard to the general security.’

This time Walter Hogg took the chair while Robert Shand became 

secretary and treasurer. Several of the same men, including Robert Millan, 

THE SECOND EDINBURGH 
FRIENDLY WAS FORMED 
ON 29 JANUARY 1856

Notice announcing 
the formation of the 
New Friendly Property 
Investment Company 
in 1856.

Model housing financed by early Scottish 
building societies and built in Stocksbridge in 
Edinburgh from the 1860s onwards. 



17

The Rules for the New Friendly 
Property Investment Company 
formed in 1856, with the signatures 
of the first office bearers. 

William Mann and Matthew Carstairs, were on 

the board. They were able to share the expertise 

they had gained from successfully running the 

first Edinburgh Friendly with a new generation 

of interested volunteers. Among the latter were 

the vice-chairman, D S Anderson, an apothecary 

who kept a laboratory in Canongate, William Elgin, 

a bookseller from North St Andrew Street, and 

William Aitken, a chemist and druggist with a shop 

in Pitt Street. Edwin Pass traded as perfumer and 

hairdresser in Frederick Street, Robert Meek was 

a working jeweller in Thistle Street and John Smith 

in Amphion Place was a cut-glass manufacturer. 

One of the trustees, James Orrock, practised as a 

dentist and surgeon in Abercromby Place. 

Two of the newcomers epitomised the spirit of the society. 

Alexander Auchie, an upholsterer, like Walter Hogg, and one of the 

trustees, represented the public spiritedness of so many of these 

men. His interests extended beyond the society as a city councillor 

and he was one of the corporation’s senior charity managers, looking 

after, for example, the Royal Edinburgh Asylum for the Insane. One 

of the directors, George Hailing, was typical of the men who banded 

together to help each other buy their own homes. He enjoyed secure 

employment as a first-class clerk with the General Post Office in 

Waterloo Place, but was hardly well off, living in rented rooms in 21 

Nelson Street, where a flat today would sell for a half a million pounds. 

By 1868, although he was still a Post Office clerk, membership of the 

society had allowed him to buy his own home in Henderson Row. 

A few months after the Second Edinburgh’s first meeting, a small 

notice appeared in a local paper, urging that ‘Those desirous of either 

Purchasing their Dwelling-house or Shop, or of making a Provision for 

their Family, should join immediately’. A similar message promoted 

the Second Edinburgh’s successor, the Scottish Friendly Property 

Investment Company, formed in November 1860. ‘This Company,’ 

reported the Edinburgh News, ‘offers a safe and desirable Investment 

for parties wishing to become Purchasers of Dwelling-

houses and other Properties’. 

Once again it was run by a mixture of experienced 

men and newcomers. A lawyer, Thomas MacFarlane, 

was briefly chairman, but he was soon succeeded by 

bootmaker John Smart, one of the directors of the first 

Edinburgh Friendly. Butchers and builders, a baker and 

a haberdasher, a currier and leather merchant, and 

a papermaker’s agent all sat on the board. Perhaps 

through Alexander Auchie, the society had persuaded 

David Curror, Auchie’s fellow city councillor, to become 

a trustee. A successful lawyer, he also served as manager 

of the city parochial board, acted as joint secretary for 

the city’s High Street Relief Fund in 1861 and became 

City Treasurer in 1862. A letter in the Edinburgh Evening 

Courant described him as someone ‘who has devoted a 

large portion of his time to various of our city boards’. 

The Scottish Friendly was dissolved on shares reaching 

maturity in 1873.

‘A SAFE AND 
DESIRABLE 
INVESTMENT’

Notice advertising 
the Scottish Friendly 
Property Investment 
Company as ‘an 
excellent opportunity’ 
for prospective house 
buyers in 1863. 

16



18 19

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

Curror also acted as one of the trustees for the 

next terminating society in this series, the Fourth 

Friendly Property Investment Company, established 

in February 1869. Robert Shand sat as a trustee and 

Walter Hogg was chairman. The occupations of 

Hogg’s fellow directors – from skilled tradesmen 

and retailers to printers and railway clerks – showed 

just how economically diverse the city was, a 

strength that helped it to ride out recessions which 

badly hit other cities like Glasgow more dependent 

on heavy industry. ‘The object of this Company’, it 

was reported in The Scotsman, ‘is to enable every 

Shareholder to become his own Landlord, or the 

Owner of Heritable Property, on easy terms.’ By 

then, the bidding method of applying for loans 

had been abandoned, and every shareholder was 

entitled to request a loan provided funds were 

The surveyor for the Second Edinburgh, the 

Scottish Friendly and the Fourth Friendly was 

Archibald Scott. In 1869 he added the title 

of architect on the formation of the Fourth 

Friendly. Together with the presence of several 

builders on the board, this suggests that 

the societies were offering loans to builders. 

Born in Dunbar in 1798, Scott practised as 

an architect in Edinburgh from around 1825, 

when he is known to have designed the 

houses at 18–26 Hamilton Place in the suburb 

of Stockbridge. He was proficient enough 

to become architect to the National Bank of 

Scotland, designing many of their branches, 

and this connection may have recommended 

him to the Edinburgh Friendly directors.

Archibald Scott, 
Architect and Surveyor

available, the property was suitable 

and the borrower could afford to 

repay the capital and interest, with 

rates set at the prevailing Bank Rate. 

A handful of annual reports 

from 1875 until its dissolution in 1881 

survive for the Fourth Friendly. 

The society relied initially for 

capital on loans from the bank and 

private individuals while waiting for 

subscriptions and interest paid by 

borrowers to accumulate. About half 

of subscribing members applied for 

loans, the report for 1876 noting that 

‘On this proportion being maintained 

or increased mainly depends the 

success of the Company’. The 

number of subscribing shareholders 

was small – 73 members holding 

940 shares in 1878. Finances were 

well-managed, with minimal 

arrears, all loans paid off by 1877, 

and surplus funds invested in the 

Fourth Friendly’s successor, the 

New Scottish Friendly, and similar 

societies. When shares matured in 

1881, profits made up more than £7 

of the value of each £25 share. 

By the time the Fourth Friendly 

was wound up, the New Scottish 

Friendly, the direct predecessor of 

today’s Scottish Building Society, had 

been established for seven years.

Notice announcing the 
formation of the Fourth 
Edinburgh Friendly 
Property Investment 
Company in 1869.

The sixth annual report of the Fourth 
Edinburgh Friendly Property Investment 
Company, 1875. Most of the early archives 
of the Scottish Building Society and its 
predecessors were destroyed in the 1940s.



20 21

2

 2: A Permanent 
Society

1874–1919

‘Not a Penny Lost’

The New Scottish Friendly Property Investment 

Company, the direct predecessor of the Scottish 

Building Society, was established on 31 January 

1874. Later in the same year, the New Scottish 

Friendly took advantage of new legislation, 

the Building Societies Act 1874, to become a 

permanent and incorporated society. This made 

it one of just 34 incorporated building societies in 

Scotland by 1877.

Once again, many previous names appear as 

directors, including Robert Shand and David Curror, 

two of the five trustees, and William Mann, who 

became chairman. We know the occupations of most 

of the directors. For example, Andrew Linton was a 

cork-cutter, making bottle-stopping corks and other 

closures; Henry Swan was a china merchant; Arthur 

Bruce made jewel cases; and David Wightman was a 

music-seller. The Rules differed little from the Rules 

governing the forerunners of the New Scottish. The 

trustees were in place for only a few months before 

incorporation made them unnecessary. The secretary 

and treasurer was Robert Forrest and the office 

remained at 5 St Andrew Square. 

Unlike its predecessors, the New Scottish 

Friendly, as a permanent society, was able to 

dispense with the stipulation that new members 

must match the contributions of founding members. 

To accommodate this, the society retained the 

system of subscribing shareholders, who made 

regular investments until their shares matured, but 

created separate sections for each new share issue. 

In 1876, for instance, The Scotsman reported the 

opening of the society’s third section to admit new 

members ‘without the necessity of back payments’. 

The challenge for members who were paid 

out was where to deposit the proceeds. Some 

destinations, it turned out, were not safe or secure. 

In 1879, the Edinburgh newspapers reported the 

fallout from a spectacular financial crash which 

affected Scottish Friendly members. The collapse 

of the City of Glasgow Bank in 1878 devastated 

Galashiels, a major 
commercial centre for 
the Scottish Borders, 
late 19th century.Advert in The Scotsman, 

1870. These small notices 
were typical of the 
limited advertising of 
the societies of the time. 



22 23

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

the lives of countless individuals and shattered many businesses. It was a 

major scandal. The balance sheet had shown capital and reserves of £1.6 

million; it turned out that there was a deficiency of £5.1 million, equivalent 

to more than £480 million in 2023. The directors were tried, found guilty of 

fraud and imprisoned. One Scottish Friendly member, Ebenezer Loudon, a 

foundry manager, was entitled to proceeds of £450 and decided to invest 

£217 in shares in the bank. The cheque issued by the Scottish Friendly was 

lost and in issuing a new cheque it was agreed that the shares would be 

placed in the name of Scottish Friendly’s trustees, including Robert Shand 

and David Curror, until it was clear that the missing cheque was unlikely 

to turn up. Unfortunately, the trustees were still holding the shares when 

the bank collapsed. William Cushnie, another member and retired house 

carpenter, who had been a director, had invested part of his proceeds in 

bank shares, and lost the lot. Already in his eighties, he died a broken man 

in 1880. There must have been others who suffered losses. 

There was, however, an unexpected benefit for Edinburgh from the 

collapse of the bank. As its failure forced two-thirds of all builders in 

Glasgow out of business, it stimulated property development in Edinburgh 

as an alternative source of investment, helping societies like the New 

Scottish Friendly. 

Faith in the building society movement was shaken a few 

years later by financial failures of English societies, the Portsea 

and the Liberator, in 1892, leading to further legislation to 

tighten their regulation in 1894.

The New Scottish Friendly, on the other hand, was small and 

secure. Members understood that they were investing for the 

longer term rather than for the immediate reward of dividends. 

The time taken for investments to mature ranged around 12 

to 14 years. In 1893, for example, members of the fifth section were paid 

out after subscribing for twelve and a half years. In the same year, a small 

advertisement appeared in the Edinburgh Evening News under the heading 

‘Most Successful Company’ – ‘Ample funds for immediate advances. 

Parties desirous of acquiring property most liberally dealt with.’ In 1894, the 

society’s loan book totalled £45,100, the equivalent of £4.6 million in 2023.

New Scottish Friendly’s permanent status allowed it to outgrow its 

predecessors. The society was launching new sections to attract new 

members almost every year. The nominal value of the shares increased to 

£32 10s by 1896 when the society was offering 4 per cent loans repayable 

by easy fortnightly instalments of one shilling per share. 

This progress showed the growing popularity 

of building societies in the city by the end of the 

19th century. Alongside the advertisement for the 

New Scottish Friendly in the Edinburgh Evening 

News in 1896 were similar advertisements for the 

Fourth Provident Investment and Building Society, 

the Old Edinburgh Property Investment Company, 

the Leith Property Investment Building Society 

and the Edinburgh Mutual Investment and Building 

Society. Catering mainly for the less affluent buyers 

of smaller properties, they had a proven record of 

looking after the investments of their members while 

offering borrowers as much as 95 per cent of the 

value of the properties they were buying, eliminating 

the need for them to put down big deposits. 

The building society movement in Scotland, 

however, was small by comparison with England. By 

1900, for instance, there were just 140 incorporated 

societies in Scotland while in England there were 

2,310. And Scottish societies were small, averaging just 

233 members each in 1906, making the New Scottish 

Friendly a typical example. In fact, with 433 members 

by 1914, it was one of the larger Scottish societies.

In 1903 the society’s annual report listed total 

loans of £53,781 (£5.2 million in 2023). This made 

it significantly larger than the Amicable, founded 

in 1892, which would power its way to become the 

leading Scottish society between the two world 

‘MOST 
SUCCESSFUL 
COMPANY’

‘NOT A PENNY 
HAD EVER 
BEEN LOST TO 
SHAREHOLDERS’



24 25

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y C H A P T E R  2 :  A  P ermanent         S ociety       /  1 8 74 – 1 9 1 9

wars. Over its lifetime, said the report, New Scottish Friendly had made 

advances of more than £190,000 without any defaults, ‘and consequently 

not a penny had ever been lost to shareholders’. At that year’s annual 

general meeting held at 5 St Andrew Square, with Arthur Bruce, the 

Princes Street jewel case maker, in the chair, members heard that of the 

120–130 properties mortgaged annually over the last few years, ‘not one 

had ever fallen in and been a burden to the Society’. In 1904 the society 

launched its 28th section, which resulted in the take-up of 664 shares, 

proclaiming, ‘Thirty Years’ Continued Prosperity’. 

Prosperity, however, was on the slide. The society’s advances peaked at 

just over £64,000 in 1906, a figure, remarkably, that would not be exceeded 

in cash terms until 1931 and in real terms not until 1935. The lack of progress 

before the First World War was partly because Edinburgh’s building 

industry was in recession, as it was across the UK, and fewer new houses 

were being built. The society could not compete with the higher rates of 

interest being paid by the banks, which stemmed the flow of new deposits. 

In December 1909, the society changed its name. After more than 

35 years, it dropped ‘New’ from its title, becoming the Scottish Friendly 

Property Investment Company. 

The First World War set back the building society movement. Members 

withdrew their savings, often tempted by the higher interest earned on 

government war loans, there were fewer advances, and investment income 

was reduced. House-building stopped and the property market slumped. 

Between 1913 and 1922, Scottish Friendly’s deposits and loans almost halved 

while the number of mortgaged properties fell from 122 to 85. While the 

average mortgage loan dropped from just over £500 to just over £400, the 

number of members remained almost unchanged, which ran counter to 

the trend in many Scottish societies.

The war had another impact. Before 1914, most employees were men. 

The job of secretary was seen as a male preserve. The handful of societies 

who did employ women recruited them as typists and telephonists. The 

call-up of the nation’s young men for military service forced the societies 

to employ more women, including in executive posts.

Cowcaddens and the Grand Theatre, Glasgow, c.1900.



26 27

3

 3: Uncertain 
Times

1919–39

‘Own a Home Today 
the Easy SBS Way!’

Scottish Friendly struggled to regain its pre-war 

position during the 1920s and 1930s. Like many 

societies, it remained proudly local, but the trend 

was towards national societies with branch networks 

straddling national boundaries. The Amicable led 

the way in Scotland, rapidly overtaking every other 

Scottish society, opening its first branches in 1925 

and expanding its mortgage book from £79,000 in 

1921 to £991,000 in 1939. 

Scottish Friendly on the other hand followed the 

pattern of many smaller societies. It retained a single 

city-centre office which opened part-time, once a 

fortnight, for members to bring in their passbooks 

and record transactions. Its officers and directors 

were all part-time and there were no permanent 

staff. George Scott, secretary since 1891, handed 

over to J Murray Scott in 1921, who would remain in 

post until 1950. Deposits and loans never matched 

pre-war levels. 

The inter-war years were difficult economically, 

particularly during the early 1930s. In the 1920s 

private housing development was dwarfed by 

municipal housing programmes, with councils 

and building societies reluctant to work together. 

Societies content to confine themselves to their 

traditional geographical boundaries had little scope 

for expansion until private house-building revived 

in the mid-1930s. ‘The average Scottish building 

In 1919 Scottish Friendly elected a new chairman. 

Forty-nine year old Bailie J D Philips Smith divided his 

life between a successful career as a licensed valuer 

and his commitment to Edinburgh as a city councillor 

and chairman of Scottish Friendly. He was also a radio 

enthusiast. Radio was the coming technology. The 

BBC was founded in 1922 and transmitter stations 

were springing up all over the country. Philips Smith 

was instrumental in pressing for Edinburgh to have 

its own radio relay station which was opened in 1924. 

He was present at the opening ceremony alongside 

the Lord Provost and the BBC’s first director-general, 

John Reith, himself a Scot. Philips Smith was still 

chairman when he died in 1936. 

J D Philips Smith: Society 
Chairman and Radio Enthusiast

Inverness, early 1900s.

DEPOSITS AND LOANS 
NEVER MATCHED PRE-
WAR LEVELS.



28 29

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

society’, observed the Edinburgh Evening News in 1927, ‘while 

useful in its way, is much too limited in range.’ 

In May 1928, The Scotsman contended that the expansion 

of English societies into Scotland was a sign of lethargy among 

Scottish societies. Growing competition goaded the latter, which 

had recently formed their own association, into holding their first 

national conference in Stirling in 1928, ‘with a view to stirring public 

interest in the movement’. ‘Support Scottish Building Societies’, ran 

a less than inspiring association advert in 1931, ‘Whose Terms Are As 

Favourable As Any Other.’

In March 1929 Scottish Friendly changed its name to become the Scottish 

Building Society, ‘as being more in accord with modern ideas’. One of those 

modern ideas was extending home loans to borrowers who did not have to 

be depositors with the Society. The Society, Philips Smith told the handful of 

members at the annual general meeting in 1931, ‘had always kept in view that 

its mission was to provide homes for its members on reasonable terms’. 

The directors met regularly to approve every loan application, a 

practice that continued until the early 1960s. This was possible only 

because of the small number of applications. For example, between March 

1929 and January 1930, the directors approved 52 mortgage applications. 

While the vast majority of loans were for properties within the wider city 

of Edinburgh, the Society very occasionally approved applications for 

properties just beyond the city, in places like Bonnyrigg and Loanhead,  

or a little further afield, like Airdrie, Crieff, Dumfries and Kelso. 

‘SUPPORT 
SCOTTISH 
BUILDING 
SOCIETIES’

The minutes of the first meeting of the newly 

renamed Scottish Building Society held on 26 March 

1929 record five loans typical of the Society’s inter-

war business. The Society generally offered small 

loans – the average outstanding loan in 1931, for 

example, was £326 – for the less well-off on small 

properties, mostly older ones rather than new-build, 

largely within the city of Edinburgh. 

These loans included £200 borrowed by 

barman Albert Smith to buy a second-floor flat at 9 

Brougham Street. The flat, which cost £425, consisted 

of a parlour, bed-closet, two bedrooms and a kitchen. 

Bed-closets were beds enclosed in a cupboard, a 

common feature of Scottish tenements. The flat was 

lit by electricity but did not have a bathroom; neither 

were yet standard in every home. It was only in 

1956 that the Society agreed to limit terms for 

properties without a bathroom to ten years.

The £325 one-bedroom flat at 18 Brunton 

Terrace, purchased by motor mechanic John 

Lawrence with the help of a £275 loan, was still lit 

by gas but it did have a bathroom.

Much more substantial was the three-bedroom 

flat at 65 Spottiswoode Street South, which came 

with a living room, scullery, pantry, boxroom and 

bathroom, as well as electric light and gas. The 

borrower was A C Campbell Whyte, a solicitor, who 

borrowed £700 towards the £850 purchase price. 

For many years, the Society made small loans 

to help small businesses and the meeting approved 

a £250 loan to enable chemist John Meredith from 

Linlithgow to expand into Edinburgh through the 

purchase of a shop in Stenhouse Mill. 

These were typical customers of the Society, 

which was helping people in a wide range of 

occupations. There were commercial travellers and 

gas-workers, civil servants and railway clerks, master 

bakers and engineers, teachers and cabinet makers, 

postmen and photographers. The Society helped a 

sculptor, a seedsman and a Leith-based sailmaker. 

Edinburgh’s thriving printing and publishing industry 

was well represented by printers and proof-readers, 

compositors and linotype operators. There were 

several dairy keepers, that is, people who sold 

milk produced by animals they either owned or 

maintained. There was the superintendent of the 

Sailors’, Soldiers’ and Airmen’s Institute and the 

organising secretary of the National Bible Society. 

Helping Members

The first page of the 
first minute book of the 
newly renamed Scottish 
Building Society in 1929.



30 31

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

The Society never lost sight of its original purpose, as the annual 

report stressed in 1930: ‘To enable Members to purchase the Houses 

they occupy or To provide a safe and profitable Investment for their 

savings’. The loan approved for bagpipe reedmaker 

William McLeod in 1930 epitomised the help given by 

the Society to those aspiring to buy their own homes. 

McLeod, who supplemented his income by working 

as a chauffeur, lived in a ground-floor flat at 8 Royal 

Crescent, rented from his employer. The flat was made 

up of a sitting room, back bedroom, two bed-closets, 

a kitchen and a bathroom. It had been improved since 

McLeod’s employer had bought the property for £480 

in 1924. In the much worse economic climate of 1930, 

McLeod was able to buy the flat for £400 with the help 

of a loan from the Society of £362 10s. 

Although the chairman, Philips Smith, referred in 

1930 to ‘the remarkable progress being made by building 

societies’, and the Society was increasing its lending, the 

Scottish Building Society remained resolutely local. The 

contrast between a small, local Scottish society and its 

larger English rivals was evident on the front page of The 

Scotsman on 8 April 1931. Underneath an advertisement 

for the world’s largest building society, the Halifax, was a 

typical small ad for the Scottish Building Society, just a few lines under the 

heading, ‘Assists Purchasers of their own Homes’. The Society’s advertising 

was limited and occasional. It seemed happy to rely on word of mouth and 

introductions from local law firms and accountants.

As the advertisement for an English society in a Scottish newspaper 

indicated, times were changing. From the early 1930s, cheap money and 

lower returns from the stock market made the societies a popular source 

of investment. Awash with funds, building societies financed more than 

80 per cent of new properties built in the 1930s. Societies liberalised their 

lending. While the general policy of the Scottish Building Society was to 

provide loans of between two-thirds and three-quarters of the value of 

a property, it was typical of many other societies in offering to extend 

the loan to 90 per cent if the borrower took out insurance to cover the 

difference. It was also typical in offering a range of repayment periods 

for terms of 14, 17, 21 or 25 years, with longer terms significantly reducing 

the level of regular repayments. Once the Society approved a loan, the 

interest rate remained unchanged, regardless of fluctuations in the rate 

set by the Bank of England. 

As interest rates fell, home buying became cheaper than ever before. 

Private housing development took off. Typical of the new building 

companies taking advantage of cheap finance and plentiful land was 

James Miller & Partners, later to become Miller Homes. One of the estates 

developed by Miller in the 1930s was in Edinburgh’s Craigleith district. 

Here in 1935 Mrs Amelia Bennett was able to purchase a new bungalow 

with a 20-year £420 loan from the Society. 

Despite its small size, the Society was also willing to take part in a 

builders’ pool. This was one of the most effective ways of providing 

mortgage finance to purchasers during the housing boom of the later 

1930s. The building society advanced three-quarters of the purchase 

price secured on the property and a further 20 per cent against deposits 

paid by the builder to insure the societies against low-income borrowers 

defaulting. It was known as a pool because the scheme operated by each 

builder covered several houses at once and often an entire estate. Many 

builders were able to advertise houses for sale for a down payment of as 

little as £25, with repayments spread over twenty-five years at as little 

as £1 a month. The Scottish Building Society was active in one builders’ 

pool from 1935 covering 30 new houses with a local building company, 

Lothian District Building Ltd, although we have no evidence of where the 

properties were built. It turned out, however, that existing legislation did 

The Society occasionally considered exceptional loan applications 

outside its usual home loans. In 1931 the local YMCA asked the 

Society for a loan of £4,500 to buy land and build a new hostel. This 

was ten times larger than the usual loan made by the Society. With 

reluctance, the directors rejected the application because of the 

size of the loan and the lack of any legal commitment for repaying 

the loan. A few years later, however, in 1935, the directors were 

more confident when faced with an application from the Scottish 

Women’s Club, a flourishing private club, for the sum of £2,700 for 

alterations to the Club’s premises at 13–14 Atholl Crescent. The loan 

was approved and later extended. 

Larger Loans

The Society was competing 
with English societies like the 
Woolwich, Co-operative and 
Halifax by the early 1930s as 
these adverts from 1931 show.

THE SOCIETY 
NEVER LOST 
SIGHT OF ITS 
ORIGINAL 
PURPOSE



32 33

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

not cover the use of pooling arrangements 

for collateral security. They were declared 

illegal in 1939 and subsequent regulations 

proved so strict that their use ceased. 

When Bailie Philips Smith died in 1936, 

he was succeeded by Major Tom Blackburn. 

He was a decorated veteran of the First 

World War, serving with the King’s Own 

Scottish Borderers. After the war he 

became secretary of the Edinburgh & East 

of Scotland Agricultural College. For a 

short time, one of his lecturers was William 

Allison who took over as general manager of 

Scottish Amicable in 1921. 

The Scottish Building Society had no 

such position as general manager. Its officers 

remained part-time. But Blackburn brought 

more energy and ambition to the Society as 

did the appointment of an ambitious young 

lawyer, John Gibson Kerr, as director. The board recognised it needed 

more expertise, appointing R A Simpson as director for his knowledge of 

the Edinburgh property market, even if it did little to reform the day-to-

day operations of the Society. Board meetings discussed few issues other 

than approve every application for a loan. The only regular occasion when 

the directors discussed the Society’s finances was just before the annual 

general meeting. 

Perhaps Simpson influenced the Society’s more energetic marketing 

campaign. ‘From Strength to Strength’ proclaimed an advertisement 

for the Society in 1937. ‘The volume of support accorded this POPULAR 

SCOTTISH BUILDING SOCIETY has surpassed all Previous Records …This 

wholly SCOTTISH BUILDING SOCIETY promptly arranges LOANS, free 

from irksome conditions, upon Houses at 4½% … Own a Home Today the 

Easy SBS Way!’ 

The stress on the Society’s Scottish roots from the use of block 

capitals reflected a consensus among Scottish societies that this was one 

distinction they could use to their advantage to combat competition 

from English societies. As the chairman of another society, the Dunedin, 

commented in 1938, ‘Why should the thrifty Scot hand over his hard-

earned savings to organisations south of the border?’

One ad encapsulated the Society’s cooperative ethos with the 

strapline ‘The Outstretched Hand!’ – ‘The Scottish Building Society 

extends a Helping Hand to all who would like to own their Homes’. 

Another stressed the Society’s reputation as a trusted home for people’s 

savings under the heading ‘Safety First Brings Good Results’. 

There was a steady rise in the number of mortgaged properties, which 

reached 414 in 1937. By then, the Society had at last overtaken in real terms 

the previous peak in mortgage loans recorded in 1906. In 1939, the Society’s 

mortgage loans totalled nearly £199,000 (£10.3 million in 2023). There were 

460 borrowers and the average mortgage was £340 (£17,500 in 2023), 

less than twice the average annual wage for ordinary adult male workers, 

showing how buying your own home was excellent value for money. 

The Society considered every application on 

its merits. For instance, on 26 May 1938, Henry 

Hayhoe asked for a 90 per cent advance 

to purchase a bungalow in Craiglockhart 

Avenue. He explained that he was a junior 

partner in gunmakers Mortimer & Son, 

established in Edinburgh in 1834. The business 

was amalgamating with the even older firm 

of Edinburgh gunmakers, John Dickson & 

Son, formed in 1820, and the merged firm was 

taking over premises at 21 Frederick Street. 

With the costs involved, he was strapped for 

cash. The directors were happy to approve 

the loan. John Dickson & Son continues to 

trade today as Scotland’s oldest gunsmith. 

Each Application on its Merits

‘THIS POPULAR SCOTTISH BUILDING 
SOCIETY HAS SURPASSED ALL 
PREVIOUS RECORDS’

Advertisements from 
1937 and 1938.



34 35

4

 4: New 
Directions

1939–61

‘Absolute Integrity  
and Honest Dealing’

‘In view of the declaration of war,’ agreed the 

directors on 6 September 1939, ‘it was decided that 

no further advances be made.’ Like every other 

building society, the Scottish Building Society had 

to adjust.

Perhaps the most uncertain time for the Society was 

in the early days of the war. Despite the Society’s 

established reputation for looking after members’ 

savings, they were understandably nervous about the 

impact of war. They queued up outside the Society’s 

office in Hanover Street, clutching their passbooks, 

anxious to make withdrawals, although they probably 

had no idea where else to place their money at the 

time other than under their mattresses. 

Members who wanted to reverse withdrawals 

made in haste met a frosty reception from the 

Society’s directors. ‘Three members who wished 

to rejoin’, noted the minutes of the board meeting 

for 1 November 1939, ‘were refused as sudden 

withdrawals are a danger to the Society.’

As this shows, the directors were not best 

pleased by this flurry of withdrawals without 

notice. They were critical of members, indignantly 

observing that ‘Some notices of withdrawal have 

been received from nervous or timid investors’. 

Steps were taken to control withdrawals. As usual, 

the directors took into account the individual 

circumstances surrounding every request. ‘Genuine 

Portland Street, 
Troon, c.1960.

Extract from the 
Society’s minutes in 
1941 updating its Rules.

PERHAPS THE MOST 
UNCERTAIN TIME 
FOR THE SOCIETY 
WAS IN THE EARLY 
DAYS OF THE WAR.



36 37

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

cases of withdrawal had been paid out at once as usual. The others had 

been told that they would not be allowed to take advantage of the 

members who had more faith in the Society and that they would have to 

wait about a month till we saw how many withdrawals were intimated.’ 

There was an air of unreality in Edinburgh during the first months of 

the war. Children had been evacuated to distant parts before war was 

declared in anticipation of the worst but when the first air raid took place 

at the end of October 1939 people dashed out into the street rather 

than ran for the shelters, gazing upwards at the sky in the belief that the 

gunfire was nothing more than large-scale practice. The futile efforts 

of German bombers to sink ships in the firth and bring down the Forth 

Rail Bridge encouraged people to think the city was safe. The Society’s 

directors went so far as to assert misguidedly in November 1939 that 

aerial bombardment of towns and cities would be ‘an unlikely event’. 

Yet Edinburgh for the most part did escape unscathed unlike its bigger 

industrial neighbour, Glasgow, in the west.

The blackout requirements for everyone to cover their windows 

and doors at night with heavy curtains, cardboard or paint to cut out 

lights that might have helped enemy aircraft curtailed the usual way 

the Society operated. Hours for the regular evening meetings were first 

changed from 7 until 8.30 to between 6 and 7. War discouraged most 

members from venturing out in the evenings and from February 1942 

evening meetings were stopped altogether. 

Although mortgage loans fell sharply, largely because the war halted 

house-building, it did not stop deposits. Societies were anxious that they 

would lose more funds as the government introduced a series of war 

loans. In fact, they benefited from the government’s national savings 

campaign. Since people were spending less because of rationing and 

other restrictions on daily life, they were able to save more. By 1945, for 

instance, the Scottish Building Society had more than £54,000 on deposit 

with the bank, equivalent to more than £1.8 million in 2023. 

Changing personal circumstances because of wartime conditions 

sometimes caused hardship. Within days of the declaration of war, the 

Society was receiving requests for help from members who had already 

joined the forces or were expecting to do so imminently. Eventually, many 

employers agreed to subsidise the military pay of employees 

on active service, which made it possible for many of them to 

continue with their mortgage repayments. For others, it was not 

so simple. Depending on their occupation, the self-employed 

could face a sharp drop in their earnings, while others in continuing 

employment might find they were placed on half-time. In every instance, 

agreed the directors, ‘each case must be decided on its merits.’

As the war drew to a close, the building society movement turned 

its thoughts towards peacetime. Whenever the Scottish societies met, 

a constant theme was ensuring sufficient housing post-war for the next 

generation. As it turned out, austerity would postpone the revival of 

private house-building until the mid-1950s. 

Another consideration for many smaller Scottish societies was what 

they should do to secure the best interests of their members after the 

war, given the growing competition from larger societies. Several of the 

smallest were dissolved, seeing no future in the post-war world. Others 

changed their names as a sign of moving into modern times. And a 

handful discussed the possibility of amalgamation. The trend towards 

consolidation would only really get underway much later and many 

tentative discussions about merger ended without agreement. 

One that went ahead was the Scottish Building Society’s takeover 

of the Scottish Progressive Building Society. Major Blackburn was 

approached by the Scottish Progressive’s chairman, Baillie Johnston-

Gilbert, at the end of 1945. Times were different then and due diligence 

was cursory. On 18 December 1945, the Society’s directors agreed 

‘EACH CASE MUST BE 
DECIDED ON ITS MERITS’

Loans were still approved during the war. The 

Society rewarded loyalty, applauded self-help 

and appreciated the helping hand of family 

members. In 1944 the Society approved a loan 

of £400 for the Harvatt family who wanted to 

buy a £600 flat in Bruntsfield Terrace. George 

Harvatt had been serving with the Royal Navy 

for four years, earning just £3 12s a week. 

Mrs Harvatt, a member for three years, had a 

small sum on deposit; her aunt, Miss Fleming, a 

member for some 30 years, had a larger sum on 

deposit, and had offered to help her niece with 

the loan. The family could put only £200 towards 

the purchase, leaving them to find £400. The 

Society agreed to lend the family the whole sum 

repayable over 19 years. Mrs Harvatt had said she 

would find work so the family could make the 

weekly repayments of 13s 1d. 

Members turned to the Society to help 

them support their families. In 1945 the Society 

approved an application from Donald Masson, 

the advertising manager for The Scotsman. He 

wanted to re-mortgage his home, repaying his 

loan to his previous building society in full, and 

giving his son the surplus of £140 to cover the 

costs of his chartered accountancy qualification. 

Wartime Loans



38 39

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

that given ‘the high standing’ of Scottish Progressive’s chairman, 

manager, auditors and law agents, they would ‘dispense with a 

searching examination of the documents and accounts’. It was 

agreed to take over Scottish Progressive from 1 January 1946.

Two years later, the Society celebrated its centenary with a 

dinner at the North British Station Hotel (now the Balmoral) on 

16 March 1948. Major Blackburn in his speech reflected on the 

founding directors, who ‘raised aloft that banner of mutual help 

and assistance, of absolute integrity and honest dealing, and of 

fair-mindedness in all things that have been the keynotes, the 

watchword of this Society, ever since’. He could claim that the 

Scottish was the sixth largest society in Scotland, with nearly a 

thousand members, and total mortgages of nearly £202,000.

While most mortgages granted by the Society still covered properties 

mainly in and around Edinburgh, a small number were approved for 

properties further afield, including the Boat of Garten, Dunbar, Galashiels, 

Glasgow, even though the Society’s depositors were concentrated in 

the Scottish capital. For instance, the trustees of Partick Baptist Church, 

Glasgow, were granted a loan of £1500 over 20 years to buy a terraced 

villa in Scotstoun as a manse. The Society even approved a few loans 

for properties in London. And the Society was lending money to small 

businesses, including the Begarnie family, dairy-keepers, in Cowan 

Road, who were investing in a new bakery unit, and Edinburgh members 

Archibald and Mary Morris, who were buying a licensed grocer’s shop and 

house in Prestonpans. 

Borrowers were sometimes given a helping hand by family members. 

In 1948 the £80 loan taken out by Malcolm Pettigrew to buy a three-

roomed flat in Arthur Street was guaranteed by his father. In the following 

year, another member, Miss Turnbull, gave her nephew and his wife, 

Mr and Mrs Brown, £400 to double their loan from the Society to buy a 

house in Galashiels.

The Society’s secretary, J Murray Scott, had been in post since 1921. 

While he was not getting any younger, the Society was getting bigger. A 

joint secretary was appointed to help him with his increasing workload. 

The Society had never really changed the way it operated for decades. 

Notices from 1944 for three 
Scottish societies - the 
Dunfermline, Grangemouth 
and Scottish. Only the 
Scottish still flourishes.

The Society 
celebrated its 
centenary in 1948.

The Society absorbed the 
smaller Scottish Progressive 
society in 1945.

‘FAIR-
MINDEDNESS 
IN ALL 
THINGS’



40 41

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

With an ageing secretary, a growing Society, creaking systems and no 

permanent staff, the organisation was simply not up to it. The personal 

service which members appreciated and on which the Society prided itself 

was deteriorating, leading to complaints. It didn’t help that the chairman, 

Major Blackburn, had taken leave of absence for six months to travel 

abroad, leaving matters in the hands of the 

vice-chairman, John Jeffrey.

A crisis was reached in the spring of 1950. 

The joint secretaries were paid off and a 

replacement recruited while an Edinburgh 

firm of accountants, J W & R N Oswald, were 

appointed the Society’s first managers. The 

office was relocated from Hanover Street to 

York Place where the Society had first begun 

more than a century earlier. Although the 

managers were still part-time, the new office 

was a big improvement, noted the Society’s 

secretary. ‘The facilities were better in every 

respect and conditions were better to work 

under. There was privacy in which to discuss their business 

with borrowers and lenders. A private room was available. 

There was relief for counter work and a cashier with many 

years’ experience and also the services of two typists.’ 

Tom Blackburn was unable to take up his post on 

his return. It turned out that the secretaries had failed 

to remind the board that a director forfeited office for 

absences of six months or more. It also transpired that the 

secretaries had been less than diligent in reporting the state 

of the Society’s finances to the board, although the latter 

clearly lacked curiosity. While the Society had sufficient 

funds to make advances, the newly appointed managers 

recommended seeking additional funds to improve the 

balance sheet. Over the next few years the Society relied 

for a while on funds from a couple of major commercial depositors.

Working with the managers, the board, under John Jeffrey’s leadership, 

began carrying out a long overdue review of the Society’s finances and 

procedures. One improvement was regular monthly financial reports to 

the board. There was a minor setback – the recently recruited secretary 

proved unsatisfactory, with secretarial responsibilities passing to J W & R 

N Oswald – but these changes helped the Society to reap the benefits of 

an improving housing market during the 1950s. 

During the next few years, the Society held discussions about 

amalgamation with the Glasgow, Linlithgow and Edinburgh Mutual & 

Dunedin Building Societies. Nothing came of them, although the trend in 

the movement was firmly towards consolidation, and the Society would 

resume talks with the Glasgow society a few years later.

In 1952 the Society rejected a request from a Liverpool firm to open 

an agency in the city, stating its policy was not to extend its loan business 

into England, even though it already held a handful of mortgages 

secured on properties in southern England. The request prompted the 

Society to consider appointing agencies in Scotland for the first time. 

It had been working for many years with de facto agents in accepting 

introductions from several law firms and accountants in Edinburgh. With 

growing deposits to fund more loans, the Society was in a position to 

expand its business on a more permanent basis outside the capital. 

In the summer of 1952, the Society appointed local lawyers and 

accountants as its first agents in Hawick, Galashiels and Selkirk. In January 

1953, Miss Butler became the Society’s agent in Troon and attempts were 

made without success to set up an agency in Carlisle. In 1954 agencies 

were established in Stranraer and Inverness. In the same year, at the 

urging of John Gibson Kerr, who frequently travelled south on business, 

an agent was appointed in Kingsbury in north London and another to 

cover the development of the new town at Basildon in Essex. In Glasgow 

an agency was formed to work with the builders Mactaggart & Mickel, 

offering 90 per cent mortgages secured through an insurance guarantee. 

Several of the new agents had expressed dissatisfaction with 

the English societies they had previously represented. They had 

received assurances that the Society would not compete with 

local societies. On the other hand, it was in a strong position in 

relation to the larger English societies since it ‘was small enough to 

give individual consideration to all loan applications and was not 

tied by rigid rules’. And it was flexible enough to make decisions quickly. 

Business with the Scottish agencies flourished. From the Hawick agency 

came loan requests on behalf of workers in the local textile industry. In 

London Gibson Kerr, with permission from the board to describe himself as 

managing director, tried hard to boost business. But although the Society 

received a flurry of mortgage applications from the London area, this was 

not matched by investment income, and the agency was short lived. 

‘NOT TIED BY 
RIGID RULES’

Two advertisements 
from 1950.



42 43

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

the recommendation of Gibson Kerr. Although 

the applicant’s income ‘is not a very high one, 

we are satisfied that he and his wife are careful 

people and will be able to meet the instalments’. 

The board always looked sympathetically at 

requests for repayments to be deferred in cases of 

illness, unemployment or other adverse personal 

circumstances. 

The decade had been a successful one for the 

Society. Total mortgages had risen from £277,000 in 

1950 to £649,000 and total savings from £266,000 

to £696,000 while the number of properties 

mortgaged had increased from 390 to 659. 

A more consistent approach to loans was adopted in 1956. While 

dwellings with shops attached would be considered individually, as 

a general rule the Society would reduce its commitment to loans for 

businesses. The maximum terms for properties with internal WCs and 

bathrooms would be limited to 20 years. There would be no loans 

for properties without internal WCs and loans for properties without 

bathrooms would be no longer than ten years. The condition of a lot of 

housing in post-war Britain was poor, lacking many of the comforts and 

conveniences we take for granted in the 21st century. A note on a flat in 

Caledonian Place in Edinburgh, surveyed in 1960, stated that it was well 

maintained, with ‘hot water from an interior grate in the kitchen’, but it 

had no bathroom. 

Arrears were kept to a 

minimum, a record characteristic 

of the Society throughout its 

existence, and careful attention 

was paid to the income of 

borrowers to make sure they 

could afford the repayments. 

Individual circumstances were 

considered – a loan for a 

corporation bus conductor on 

£10 a week was approved on 

It was rare for women to be granted mortgages 

in their own name before the 1970s. At the 

very least they were expected to have a male 

guarantor. It was only in the late 1970s that the 

practice died out, despite the passage of the Sex 

Discrimination Act in 1975, which required men 

and women to be treated equally. Many women, 

single or married, never had their own bank 

account. Many women after their marriage gave 

up work. For married women, financial affairs 

were invariably dealt with by their husbands 

alone. Women in an unhappy marriage often 

found themselves trapped without any money 

or a career of their own. As the examples below 

show, however, the Scottish Building Society 

took a different view in line with its principles 

of honesty, fairness, integrity and its policy of 

judging every mortgage application on its merits. 

In 1954 the Society approved a £200 loan 

for a 71-year-old widow secured against her 

home in Portobello. As a widow, she relied on her 

weekly pension of £1 12s 6d and letting income 

of £2 a week. She wanted the loan to help her 

daughter buy her own home. In 1955 the Society 

gave a helping hand to an unmarried part-time 

shop assistant on a weekly wage of £2, giving 

her a loan of £1,100 spread over 20 years, so 

she could buy a property in Fort William where 

she could live and start her own business. The 

Society often granted loans to married women 

separated from their husbands. In 1955 one wife, 

earning £5 a week as a lampshade maker, plus £3 

10s a week paid by her estranged husband, was 

given a 20-year £500 loan for a flat in Springwell 

Place, Dalry, guaranteed by Edinburgh 

Corporation. The Society gave loans to 

unmarried couples in advance of their marriage. 

In 1956 a couple from North Berwick were given 

an £1,100 loan over 20 years for a bungalow in 

nearby Gullane. The Society’s minutes make a 

point of noting that the fiancée would carry on 

working as a secretary after the wedding. 

Loans for Women

‘WE ARE SATISFIED 
THAT HE AND HIS 
WIFE ARE CAREFUL 
PEOPLE AND WILL 
BE ABLE TO MEET 
THE INSTALMENTS’

‘CAREFUL 
ATTENTION 
WAS PAID 
TO THE 
INCOME OF 
BORROWERS’



44 45

Aberdeen in the 
mid 1980s.

Between 1961 and 
1985, the Scottish 
Building Society 
absorbed nine smaller 
societies, including 
the Glasgow, Huntly 
and Strathclyde.

5

 5: Mergers

1961–85

‘A Valuable Service  
to the Community’

During this period, the Scottish Building Society 

significantly increased in size and scope. This 

stemmed largely from the take-over of smaller 

societies struggling to attract sufficient deposits to 

continue lending. Nine of them were merged into 

the Society, five during the 1960s, four during the 

first half of the 1980s. 

After years of on-off discussions, the Society 

completed its take-over of the Glasgow Building 

Society, founded in 1888, in 1962. This is the only 

1960s merger whose impact on the Scottish Building 

Society can be judged since the later mergers cover 

a period when few of the Society’s records have 

survived. It was driven by John Gibson Kerr who took 

over the chair in 1961. His career with the Society 

spanned some 30 years, serving as law agent, 

director, managing director and chairman. 

In 1961 the Society had 840 members, held 706 

mortgaged properties, and had total savings and 

total mortgage loans respectively of £743,000 and 

£692,000. In 1962, after absorbing the Glasgow 

society, the figures increased to 1,265, 1,249, £1.1 

million and £1 million. To cope with this growth, it 

was agreed that in future a list of loans would be 

circulated among the directors. As the volume 

of loans grew, the minutes became much more 

succinct, with much less information about each 

loan. The directors also alternated their meetings 

THE SOCIETY 
COMPLETED ITS 
TAKE-OVER OF 
THE GLASGOW 
BUILDING 
SOCIETY



46 47

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

heading ‘Invest in Scotland and 

watch your savings GROW!’ that 

it had advanced loans of more 

than a million pounds during 

the previous two years while 

attracting more savers with rates 

of 4.25 per cent tax free. 

In 1969 two more societies 

merged with the Scottish: the 

Bo’ness & Carriden Savings 

Investment & Building Society and 

the Galashiels Provident Building 

Society. Both these societies had 

given great service to their own 

local communities for many years, 

the Bo’ness since 1894 and the 

Galashiels since 1855. 

The history of the Society 

during the 1970s is hazy because 

of the lack of information. It was 

a turbulent time economically 

with inflation unmatched 

between the Society’s Edinburgh office in York Place and its Glasgow 

office at 173 Vincent Street. 

Demand for loans in a buoyant economy outstripped available funds. 

The Society found itself overdrawn at the bank although this situation was 

soon reversed. Periodically restrictions were imposed on loans over the 

next few years as the Society, in common with many others, struggled to 

meet demand. Some, including the Society, developed links with law firms 

whose client accounts provided a more reliable income stream for lending. 

With amalgamations taking place across the movement, it was clear 

that only the strongest societies would survive. This gave the Society the 

impetus to seek out arrangements with other societies anxious about 

their future. Scarcely had there been time to integrate the activities of 

the Glasgow society before Gibson Kerr was putting forward names 

of likely take-over targets to his fellow directors. During the course 

of 1962 the Society had discussions with eight other societies: the 

Helensburgh & Gareloch, Hamilton, Dundee & Angus, Stirlingshire, 

Perthshire, Inverness, Scottish Permanent and Fourth Provident & 

Investment. Between the end of 1962 and the middle of 1963, the 

Society had agreed to take over the Helensburgh, founded in 1872, and 

the Dundee & Angus, founded in 1852. 

Small improvements were made to speed up administration as 

the Society grew. The first accounting machines were acquired. The 

secretaries were allowed to pass ‘normal loans’ where satisfactory 

surveys had been concluded. Loan applications for circulation or 

consideration at board meetings were limited to business loans (which 

were restricted to less than ten per cent of loans in any one year); any 

loan exceeding £3,000; any loan for a house lacking a bathroom; any 

loan with a repayment term longer than 20 years; and loans repayable 

by endowment policies. In 1967 the Society advertised under the 

Christine Small worked for the Scottish Building 

Society for 48 years, from the age of 16 in 

1966 until her retirement in 2014. She joined 

as short-hand typist for the office manager, 

Colonel Gunn, at 4 York Place. Her weekly 

wage was £6 paid monthly. As a small society, 

there weren’t many staff. There were a couple 

of cashiers on the counter who dealt with 

members when they came to pay in cash or 

cheques or make withdrawals. There was a 

large accounting machine which produced 

punched data cards. John Gibson Kerr was the 

chairman and Christine would occasionally have 

to walk over to his offices in Castle Street with 

documents for him to sign. Soon after Christine 

joined, the Society acquired 2 York Place, with 

more office space and a bigger counter for 

customers. Christine became one of the cashiers. 

She enjoyed getting to know the members 

who came in regularly to deposit their cash or 

cheques or make withdrawals. She eventually 

worked in turn in the mortgage department, the 

computer department and, finally, the accounts 

department.

Working for the Society

The first page of the first minute book 
of the Galashiels Provident Building 
Society, founded in 1854, taken over by 
the Scottish Building Society in 1969. 

Letterheading for the 
Glasgow branch of the 
Society in 1962. 

The Society gained 
a branch in Dundee 
after taking over the 
Dundee & Angus 
society in 1963. This 
advert is from 1967.



48 49

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

until the present time. Consistently high interest rates (in 

1984–85, for example, the Society was charging borrowers as 

much as 14.5 per cent on loans while investors were earning 

interest up to 8.5 per cent) attracted new lenders to enter 

the mortgage market, providing serious competition for the 

building societies for the first time. This was the prelude to 

the legislation in the 1980s that made it possible for building 

societies to demutualise and convert into banks, paying 

dividends to shareholders.

Although the Scottish Building Society had taken over 

several societies during the 1960s, it remained one of the 

smallest building societies. Nevertheless, its accountant at the 

time, Douglas Wilson, with two assistants, was struggling to 

manage the administration. The Society’s operations needed to 

become more professional. Change was needed to strengthen 

the Society in the face of growing competition. Although the 

ageing John Gibson Kerr remained chairman, new faces were 

joining the board, including Mark Sheriff, a leading Glasgow 

stockbroker, and Eric Cuthbertson, senior partner in a prominent 

law firm, both appointed in 1975, and Peter Brown, who ran his 

own successful accountancy practice, appointed in 1977. 

Peter Brown had first been involved with the Society 

through membership of the local board set up in Galashiels 

after the merger with the Galashiels Provident. Made up of 

local people who knew the community, meeting monthly to 

approve mortgage applications, this for Peter Brown was the 

essence of mutuality – local people overseeing local savings 

used to help local people to buy their own homes. It was Peter 

Brown who suggested the Society should establish a branch 

in Troon, a larger town with more potential than Galashiels, 

which opened in 1977. 

An important decision was the appointment of the Society’s 

first general manager, later its first chief executive, Willie Munro, 

in 1978. An experienced senior manager with Abbey National, he 

was a late addition to the shortlist for interviews. Self-effacing, 

straightforward and sociable, he impressed the board with his 

insistence that it was possible for the Society to generate annual 

growth in excess of 20 per cent. As it turned out, said Peter 

Brown, growth in Munro’s second year was 25 per cent.

He was, said Peter Brown, ‘a people person, terrific with staff’. He 

established close contacts throughout the building society movement, 

which helped to raise the Society’s profile. He was very persuasive (on the 

basis of a few words following a handshake, he persuaded the Duke of 

Edinburgh to become patron of the charity he had helped to set up) and 

a good judge of character when appointing staff. Munro stayed with the 

Society until his retirement in 1998, by which time its mortgage book had 

increased tenfold from some £10 million to more than £100 million.

He was backed by a new chairman, Eric Cuthbertson, who took 

over in 1980 and served until he had to step down because of illness in 

1991. He transformed the way the board worked. He ensured time was 

set aside before and after meetings to allow directors to get to know 

each other. He made sure board papers were circulated in advance 

so directors could raise any issues with him in advance of meetings. 

Meetings were kept to time and decisions were almost always made 

by consensus. He insisted on the highest standards. It was an example 

followed by his successor, Peter Brown. 

On taking over the chair, Cuthbertson invited a few of his fellow 

directors to meet two leading Edinburgh lawyers, Sir Charles Fraser and 

Dennis Andrews, over dinner. The aim was to discuss the future of the 

Society in an increasingly competitive financial services marketplace. 

They suggested that the Society, under its new leadership, should steer 

clear of competing with other banks and societies. Instead, it should 

concentrate on the fundamentals of every society, savings and lending, 

which it was already managing very well. 

This advice chimed with Willie Munro’s mantra – 

‘Stick to the knitting! – by which he meant a focus on 

safe investments and prudent lending. As competition 

increased, this led to criticism of the Society for being 

conservative and risk-averse, when some societies were 

lending in excess of 100 per cent on properties. But 

the Society’s bad debts were always very low because 

it never lent more than 75 per cent of the value of any 

property unless there was additional cover in place. The wisdom of this 

policy would become evident in later years with the failure of lenders who 

made imprudent decisions in the dash for growth.

The chairman was warning against ‘damaging adventures into new 

fields’ in 1983. He lamented the loss of smaller societies and highlighted 

the advantages of mutuality. ‘The smaller society with local management 

CHANGE WAS 
NEEDED TO 
STRENGTHEN 
THE SOCIETY

‘WE PROVIDE A 
VALUABLE SERVICE 
TO THE COMMUNITY 
IN SCOTLAND’



50 51

C H A P T E R  5 :  M ergers       /  1 9 6 1 – 8 5S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

and local knowledge serves a very valuable function, particularly in the 

field of smaller loans … We provide a valuable service to the community in 

Scotland and a service which cannot always be matched by the nationals. 

We intend to continue to do so.’

The Society’s strategy for growth was based on mergers, adding 

branches and increasing agencies. Between 1982 and 1985, the Society’s 

total deposits and total mortgages increased respectively from £15.5 

million and £12.5 million to £33 million and £26.5 million. 

In 1982 the Strathclyde (formerly Govanhill) Building Society was taken 

over, followed in 1984 by the Scottish Permanent and the Banffshire, 

founded in 1871, and in 1985 by the Huntly, incorporated in 1875. As with 

the Galashiels Provident, a local board was established for a short while 

for the Huntly. The Banffshire’s office in Keith was relocated to new 

premises, becoming a new branch of the Scottish. In Glasgow the Bath 

Street branch was merged with the Hope Street branch and a new branch 

opened in Victoria Road. This brought the number of branches outside 

Edinburgh to five. At the same time, there was a steady increase in the 

appointment of law firms and accountants in towns all over Scotland to 

act as agents for the Society. By 1985, there were 29 agencies, from  to 

Falkirk, from Lerwick to Tayvallich. And from a handful of staff just a 

decade earlier, the Society was employing 36 people. 

The Society built up a 
network of agents across 
Scotland, including this 
one, based in Aberdeen, 
advertising in 1980.

A newspaper advertisement for the Society’s 
refurbished Galashiels branch in 1978.



52 53

6

 6: Growth 
amid Crises

1985–2013

‘The Society is  
not for Sale!’

The mergers of the early 1980s strengthened 

the Scottish Building Society while safeguarding 

the interests of the members from the societies 

taken over by the Scottish. Times were changing 

for the building societies movement. The Building 

Societies Act 1986 both strengthened the oversight 

of societies through the newly created Building 

Societies Commission, while giving societies the 

power to demutualise. 

To remain competitive, and ensure its future as 

an independent society, the Scottish had to grow. 

Although it was small by comparison with many 

English societies, it was strong enough to offer 

attractive rates for depositors and extend its lending. 

At the beginning of 1985, a year in which it agreed 

731 new mortgages worth nearly £7.4 million, it was 

top of the list for the best rate paying societies. 

Within a year, the Scottish would be one of only 

three surviving Scottish societies, alongside the much 

bigger Dunfermline and the much smaller Century. 

With scarce resources, the Society was not 

as well known as the Dunfermline, gaining a 

reputation over the years thanks to its steady 

expansion as one of the Scottish financial services 

sector’s best-kept secrets. It was better known 

within the communities it served, partly through 

enabling branches and agencies to sponsor local 

events and causes. Typical was the Troon branch’s 

Local branches sponsored local 
community events, and still do so. 
This is the Troon fun run in 1986.

Notice announcing 
the appointment 
of an agent in 
Wishaw in 1987. 



54 55

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

sponsorship of the new football strip for the local Bourtreehill Boys’ Club 

in 1985 and sponsorship of local football leagues by the Galashiels branch 

in 1987. 

After the string of mergers in the early 1980s, growth thereafter 

was based mainly on expanding the Society’s agencies, in places like 

Auchterarder and Inverurie, Nairn and Stornoway. The successful 

opening of a branch in Inverness took the number of branches, 

including Edinburgh, to seven. 

The Society stuck to the policy it had generally followed since its 

foundation of lending only on properties in Scotland, encapsulated 

in the phrase, ‘Scottish savings for Scottish homes!’, first used in the 

1930s. It remained cautious and prudent in its lending, unlike some larger 

rivals. Both Eric Cuthbertson, as chairman, and Willie Munro, who joined 

the Society’s board as chief executive in 1986, insisted that the highest 

standards should apply to lending to ensure that the individual member 

was not over-committed and that the interests of all members were 

protected. In 1987, for example, only eight mortgages, totalling £32,000, 

were in arrears beyond 12 months. As one annual report put it, ‘Lenders 

have a social responsibility to steer borrowers away from obligations 

which they cannot afford and building societies as lenders to protect their 

members’ funds’. Or, as Willie Munro told The Scotsman in 1993, ‘We’re 

very cautious lenders, I would say. We really don’t want to put people 

onto beans and toast for the next ten years. It’s not in their interest or 

ours for them to become committed to monthly bills they cannot afford’.

There was an aspiration to use the new powers given to societies to 

expand the range of products beyond home loans but this was limited. To 

retain members, loyalty bonuses were instituted, and to assist borrowers 

when interest rates were so high low-start mortgages were introduced.

To manage the growing business, more senior managers were 

appointed. In 1988, Rory Matheson, who had come to the Society in 1985, 

became general manager, joining the board two years later. In 1989 the 

Society sold its head office in York Place, moving to larger premises at 23 

Manor Place. A new computer system was installed although not before 

the original replacement had proved unworkable. The Edinburgh branch 

relocated to 2 Manor Place during 1990, when the Inverness branch 

moved into larger premises in Station Square. 

As the UK economy deteriorated, with plunging property prices 

placing many borrowers into a position of negative equity, the board 

reiterated its objective of developing ‘a strong independent building 

society based in Scotland’. The recession only 

increased competition but the Society did not 

stand still. By the time Peter Brown took over 

as chairman in 1991, the Society had grown its 

savings and loans by three times in real terms 

since 1982. 

The 1990s was a decade when several of 

the largest English societies, including Abbey 

National, Bristol & West and Cheltenham 

& Gloucester, gave up their mutual status 

in favour of converting to banks. None of 

them remained independent. There was an 

unsuccessful attempt in Scotland to create 

a commercial bank by taking over mutual 

organisations. The Scottish Building Society 

was approached but rejected any idea of 

giving up its mutual status. 

The Society’s resolute insistence that 

it would not contemplate demutualisation 

did not deter a flood of applications from 

would-be members south of the border. 

In the spring of 1996, the disruption this 

caused to the Society’s day-to-day operations led to a ban 

on English speculators opening accounts. ‘We naturally resent 

those who wish to interfere with our progress,’ said Willie Munro. 

‘The Society is not for sale!’ Peter Brown told the press that the 

Society’s steadily accumulated reserves ‘belong to the Society as 

a whole – not to any individual member’.

It was the relationship between members and staff that showed the 

real value of mutuality. As chairman, Peter Brown visited the Society’s 

branches regularly. On one visit to Galashiels, he had to wait a while 

‘SCOTTISH SAVINGS 
FOR SCOTTISH 
HOMES!’

‘THE SOCIETY IS 
NOT FOR SALE!’

Linda Taylor joined the Society in York 

Place in 1986 after leaving college. By 

then, she recalled, the building was not 

in the best of conditions. The branch 

was on the ground floor with head 

office upstairs, where Linda worked 

in the finance department. Almost 

everything was done manually, from 

entering data from agency sheets to 

sending out cheques to customers. 

It was a friendly place under Willie 

Munro, who knew everyone and who 

was often accompanied into work 

by his black labrador. Linda went 

on maternity leave in 2000 and the 

Society helped her to carry on working 

from home as her family grew up until 

she returned to the office in 2008. 

Working for the Society

The Society remained 
proudly independent and 
resisted demutualisation, 
unlike many other 
societies, most of which 
subsequently lost their 
independence.

Notice announcing 
the appointment 
of an agent in 
Wishaw in 1987. 



56 57

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

before seeing the manager, Joan Lister, who eventually emerged from her 

office gently escorting an elderly lady to the door. It turned out her visitor 

was a long-established Society member who had just lost her husband 

and had turned to Joan for help in arranging the funeral. This summed up 

the value of the branches and the close personal relationships that often 

developed between staff and members. As the Society’s annual report 

for 1996–97 put it, ‘good terms and experienced staff providing personal 

attention at the branch are still appreciated by customers in this hi-tech 

age of change’. Joan Lister, for example, had been with the Society for 16 

years when she became manager. Her predecessor, George Carfrae, had 

been with the Galashiels branch for 19 years before moving to Edinburgh 

to become general manager in 1997 and secretary in 1998. 

These links were cemented by the involvement of local branches 

and agencies in community events. In 1997, for example, the Eyemouth 

agency sponsored the Seafood Festival, the Selkirk agency the local golf 

competition and Dunbar agency a concert in aid 

of the MacMillan cancer charity. By now, many 

of these agencies, as well as the branches, were 

the only providers of local financial services as 

major banks and building societies withdrew.

In 1998, as the Society celebrated its 150th 

anniversary on 16 March with an event at the 

Scottish National Portrait Gallery, Willie Munro 

retired as chief executive, succeeded by Rory 

Matheson. The Society’s growth had slowed 

down, with static operating profits, during the 

1990s as opportunistic investors targeted bigger 

societies heading towards demutualisation. 

This slowdown was masked by the acquisition 

of several hundred mortgages from English 

financial institutions offloading their portfolios 

of Scottish loans. Before taking on these existing 

mortgages, the Society’s staff scrutinised each 

one with care. For those identified as doubtful, 

the Society shrewdly insisted on the seller 

indemnifying the Society against defaults. 

Nevertheless, Willie Munro had been 

instrumental during his two decades at the 

helm in securing the Society’s future by 

growing its assets significantly. The Society 

passed the £100 million mark in savings in 1996 

and in loans in 1998. The Society had grown 

by nearly four times in real terms since 1982. 

Moreover, noted the Society’s annual report for 

1997–98, he had been ‘a fine ambassador for 

the Scottish [Building Society] throughout the 

building society industry’. More importantly, 

perhaps, he had done much to make mutuality 

mean something to members. 

Under Rory Matheson, the Society 

continued to make progress, although less 

rapidly, increasing its assets in real terms by 

50 per cent by the time his successor Gerry Kay had taken over in 2008. 

Operating profits, however, remained much the same as they had in the 

1990s, although it was stressed that the Society looked ‘only to make 

sufficient profit to support the growth of the Society’. 

Like his predecessor, Rory Matheson got on well with members and 

employees. He was assiduous in bringing the Society’s administration 

up to date and ensuring it met the increasingly stringent requirements 

of the Building Societies Commission. As a result, meetings with the 

Commission, recollected Peter Brown, were often perfunctory. When one 

commissioner asked him what kept him as chairman awake at night, his 

colleague Mark Sheriff interjected, ‘Peter sleeps very soundly!’ Chairman 

and chief executive developed a good rapport. Rory Matheson would call 

Peter Brown every two or three days to bring him up to date, sound him 

out on issues and take his advice. 

There were more agencies, taking the total number beyond one 

hundred, several branches relocated to better premises and in 2005 the 

growing number of head-office staff moved to a modern refurbished 

property in Dalry Road. New avenues were explored to attract members. 

While the Society aimed to devise simple and clearly understood mortgage 

products, unencumbered by compulsory fees or insurance premiums, the 

number of specialist products expanded, covering, for example, self-build, 

buy-to-let and guest-house borrowers. There were efforts to extend the 

use of technology. An automated mortgage application was launched in 

2003, ‘while retaining the Society’s individual approach to 

mortgage underwriting’. The Society, members were told, 

‘will continue to operate in a way which puts membership 

When the Society celebrated its 150th 

anniversary, the Galashiels branch 

received the following letter from a 

local member who had joined Galashiels 

Provident in 1957. ‘In all that time, I have 

never had one cause for complaint 

with any transactions I have made. The 

Galashiels branch on Bank Street has a 

staff of four, all ladies, of whom nothing 

is any trouble. Their cheery disposition 

makes my weekly visits something to 

look forward to. As well as conducting 

their business in an efficient manner, 

they always have time to pass the time 

of day with the customers. If all the 

other branches in Scotland have the 

pleasant and courteous manner of 

this branch, I would recommend the 

Scottish Building Society to anyone.’

The Meaning of Mutuality

‘MEMBERSHIP FIRST’

A cartoon depicting 
Willie Munro, who 
achieved so much for 
the Society, in 1998, the 
year of his retirement.



58 59

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

first’. Part of this approach led the board to begin holding the Society’s 

annual general meetings outside Edinburgh, beginning with Inverness in 

2005, to make attendance easier for more distant members. 

The Society was also grappling with more stringent financial and 

corporate governance regulations. One consequence was a limit on 

the terms served by non-executive directors intended to ensure their 

independence. Peter Brown, who stepped down as chair in 2002, was the 

last of the traditionally long-serving chairmen. Mark Sheriff also retired 

from the board after 28 years. The Society was anxious to improve the 

diversity of the board and in 2001 appointed Alexa Henderson, the first 

woman ever to serve as a director, who came with extensive finance, 

accounting and audit experience. 

Once again, in 2007, the Society took the opportunity to acquire 

mortgages from other lenders, masking the slowdown in lending. Its wider 

social ethos led to links with Scottish housing associations, offering more 

affordable properties as prices continued to escalate, and support of half a 

million pounds for the Scottish government’s scheme for first-time buyers. 

The collapse of Northern Rock in 2007 preceding the financial crash of 

2008 onwards shocked the UK’s financial services world. Northern Rock’s 

abandonment of mutual status in 1997 in favour of becoming a listed bank 

had been a factor in the reckless growth that led to its downfall. Since so 

many people still thought of it as a mutual organisation, the Society wrote 

to every member to reassure them about the Society’s financial security. 

The new corporate plan launched in 2007 reinforced the policies of 

the previous few years while adding an aspiration to become a greener, 

more environmentally friendly organisation. The overriding aim was ‘to 

remain Scottish, mutual and independent’. In 2008 a new branch was 

opened in Aberdeen. 

The failure of the much bigger Dunfermline Building Society in 2009 

was a poor advertisement for the shrinking building society movement. 

Poor judgement, investments and policies all contributed to the 

Dunfermline’s collapse. Once again, members of the Scottish Building 

Society received a letter of reassurance from the chief executive. The 

disappearance of the Dunfermline – its profitable core business became 

part of the Nationwide Building Society – left only the Scottish and 

Century as Scottish-based building societies. 

In the midst of this, Alexa Henderson took over the chair in 2011. It was 

not an easy time for the Society. The property market was depressed and 

low interest rates held little incentive for savers. The financial crisis had 

slowed down the Society’s growth. An affinity savings schemes connected 

to football proved controversial, resulting in a court case successfully 

defended by the Society in 2013.

In the same year, the Society took over the Century Building Society, 

founded in 1899. With just 3,000 members, it was more than ten times 

smaller than the Scottish, but it added assets of more than £21 million. The 

take-over left the Scottish Building Society as the only remaining Scottish-

based society. On the one hand, this said much about the Society’s 

determination to remain independent; on the other, it highlighted the 

challenges the Society needed to tackle to secure its future.

‘SCOTTISH, 
MUTUAL AND 
INDEPENDENT’

John Boyd joined the Troon branch in 2012. He was mentored by the 

branch’s two long-serving assistants Wilma Macintosh and Frances 

Milroy, who each had between 15 and 20 years of service. This was 

typical of many of the Society’s employees. ‘The member was the heart 

of the branch,’ said John. ‘I knew I was coming into an organisation 

where the member came first.’ Many customers had been members for 

many years and had built up personal relationships with branch staff. 

A few years later, John became branch manager, later taking over the 

Glasgow branch, and eventually becoming manager for all the branches 

in 2022 as they were redeveloped as customer relationship centres.

Working for the Society

Below left: A new 
branch was opened in 
Glasgow in 2009.

Below centre: The 
Society began taking 
the Annual General 
Meeting beyond 
Edinburgh from 2005. 
In 2020 it was held in 
Aberdeen.

Below right: The Troon 
branch was refurbished 
in 2010.



60 61

The Dalziel Girls’ Rugby Club who, 
along with two other local teams, 
won the Society’s competition for a 
memorable day on the pitch, seen 
here with Scotland international 
Darcy Graham and his team mates 
Charlie Shiel and Cammy Hutchison. 

Edinburgh Rugby players 
in their shirts sponsored by 
the Scottish Building Society 
being led out onto the field 
of play by Grant Gilchrist 
and Cameron, winner of the 
Society’s mascot competition.

7

 7: Tradition and 
Transformation

2013 Onwards

‘The Personal Approach’

Building societies faced several challenges in 

the wake of the financial recession. They had to 

contend with a depressed housing market. While 

historically low interest rates favoured borrowers, 

creating a competitive market, high property 

prices made house purchases difficult for first-time 

buyers trying to raise a hefty deposit. As for savers, 

low interest rates meant minimal returns. Societies 

also had to meet more stringent regulations. 

Another challenge was advancing technology, 

with the increase of online access to savings and 

loan accounts changing the relationship between 

societies and many of their members. 

Mark Thomson, previously chief operating officer, 

became chief executive in 2013. A chartered 

banker, he had been credit director for Scottish 

Widows. Among several senior management 

appointments, Andrew Moses became head of 

lending. One of his first tasks was to review the 

Century mortgage portfolio since the Society’s 

arrears rate had risen because of the poor quality 

of some Century loans. Better management 

ensured better credit quality – for example, 

the Society helped several borrowers with 

significant arrears to get back on track – and an 

improved revaluation. This was just one of several 

operational matters that occupied the senior 

team for the next few years.



62 63

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

A project to harmonise savings products, with an emphasis on 

fairness, simplicity, transparency and long-term value, was completed 

in 2016. An organisational review helped to make sure employees were 

properly rewarded and motivated in a competitive marketplace for jobs. 

Initiatives were launched for members, from a regular newsletter and 

member forums to rewards for loyalty. Members helped to choose the 

local charities supported by their local branches every year. More work 

was done on environmental policies. And some progress was made in 

developing online technology.

Many aspects of the Society remained unchanged. There was the 

traditional approach to mortgage applications, with a team of qualified 

mortgage advisors working in all the branches. For borrowers facing 

difficulties in tough times, the Society extended repayment terms or 

deferred repayments. There was a loyal and long-established agency 

network alongside the branches. The Society benefited from the virtues 

of its small size, from a collaborative workplace ethos to the personal 

connection between agency and branch staff and their customers. 

Decisions could be made quickly and people had immediate access to 

senior managers, including the chief executive. All these qualities helped 

the Society to be named Building Society of the Year in the inaugural 

Scottish Mortgage awards in 2019. 

While much of this work helped to stabilise 

the Society, there was little growth. In real 

terms, between the beginning of 2014 and the 

beginning of 2020, before the impact of the 

Covid-19 pandemic, savings grew not at all 

and loans advanced by just over more than ten 

per cent. The traditional role of the branches 

and agencies was overdue for review as their 

use for transactions declined. The Society 

entered into its first national sponsorship deal 

in 2017 to help raise the Society’s profile. The 

Society remained one of Scotland’s best-

kept financial secrets. Surveys discovered the 

defunct Dunfermline society was more widely 

recognised than the Scottish, despite its status 

as the world’s oldest surviving society, its great 

heritage and thriving mutual ethos, held in high 

regard by its members. Too many systems still 

relied on paperwork and the Society lagged 

behind in developing its online presence. 

Moreover, with changing regulations, the first 

port of call for home loans was third-party 

mortgage brokers, and the Society had done 

little to cultivate this relationship. Profits were 

not large, hindering investment in marketing, 

people and technology.

By the time Raymond Abbott, with extensive private equity and 

investment experience, became chairman in 2016, he could see the 

urgent need for the Society to concentrate on growth. He summed 

up his concern at his first board meeting as chairman when he wrote 

on the whiteboard one word: ‘relevance’. The non-executive directors 

developed a high-level growth strategy for the senior management 

team, including more spending on marketing. To take this plan forward, 

a chief executive with sales experience was appointed. Paul Denton took 

up the role in June 2019. He had a strong commercial background in 

financial services, having been head of trading for retail banking at RBS 

and director of mortgages and business for the Co-op Bank. 

Over the next few years, Paul Denton and his reinvigorated leadership 

team, turned around the Society’s financial performance. With the 

Online platforms are not for everyone 

and many members value the physical 

presence of the Society’s branches and 

the personal service they receive from 

experienced and often long-serving 

staff. Kath Brown, Audrey Smith and 

Lorraine Thomson have been working 

together in the Galashiels branch for 

many years. Kath joined in 1997, Audrey 

in 2004 and Lorraine in 2014, all of them 

initially as part-time assistants. They 

enjoy the variety of their work. ‘We like 

meeting people,’ said Kath. ‘We like 

getting to know people and they like 

getting to know us.’ ‘Customers get a 

personal service from us,’ said Lorraine, 

‘and they like to see a friendly face and 

someone they know.’ 

Working for the Society

‘RELEVANCE’

The Scottish Building Society has won 
the award as Best Building Society in 
Scotland every year since 2019. The team 
here are (left to right) Douglas Sharpe, 
Gavin Hastings, Suzanne Williamson, 
Alex Moffat, Lorraine McLean, Andrew 
Moses and Paul Denton.

Kath Brown, Audrey 
Smith and Lorraine 
Thomson have 
served the Society’s 
Galashiels members 
for many years.

FAIRNESS, 
SIMPLICITY, 
TRANSPARENCY 
AND LONG-
TERM VALUE



64 65

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

support of the board, he succeeded in making the Society relevant, 

finding new ways of supporting members and reviving its financial 

fortunes, while ensuring the Society remained true to its founding 

purpose of helping people to buy their homes and save for the future. 

There were several strands in this strategy. The number of agencies 

was reduced. As a subsidiary part of someone else’s business, it was 

difficult to use them to promote the Society effectively. Digital services 

were increasingly popular and work began on developing the Society’s 

online savings and mortgage service, launched as SBS Online in January 

2021. At the same time, the Society was committed to retaining its 

branch network for the value it gave members while reimagining their 

purpose given the decline in their use for day-to-day transactions. The 

Glasgow branch was relocated to a more central location. More money 

was invested in raising the Society’s profile. ‘We are proud of our Scottish 

roots and heritage,’ Paul Denton wrote in the 2020 annual report. This 

included the Society’s first national television advertising and a greater 

presence on social media. The Society’s products were rationalised, 

returning to a concentration on mortgages and savings, which accounted 

for the great majority of sales. Making lending against the main residence 

of members a priority did not preclude innovation, with the introduction 

of self-build and retirement interest-only mortgages. Closer relationships 

were developed with mortgage brokers, which propelled growth in the 

Society’s loan portfolio. Reducing savings products to the four most 

popular cut costs, making it possible to enhance rates offered to savers. 

All this helped to make the organisation less complex and more efficient 

while offering more for members.

But this strategy was only just beginning to have an impact when the 

pandemic struck. The Society worked hard to support people working 

from home. To keep people informed of frequently changing regulations, 

the chief executive’s monthly employee update became weekly. Branch 

opening hours were reduced and business was initially restricted to 

urgent transactions.

Immediate steps were taken to invest in the necessary technology to 

help the 90 per cent of the Society’s employees working from home. It was 

a new experience for most people, making the one-to-one relationship 

with line managers critical for their welfare. This was a radical change 

from the usual working week in the office, but productivity proved to be 

excellent and people grew to appreciate the flexibility of the new way of 

working, which the Society has since adopted permanently. 

The pandemic also hastened the demise of the agency network, as 

agencies closed their doors during lockdown. It accelerated the move 

of customers online, initially out of necessity, which most of them came 

to prefer out of convenience. It was crucial to reassure members that 

they would still receive an efficient and timely service during very 

challenging times. The Society’s traditional personal approach was 

invaluable in retaining the trust of members. Branch staff helped a lot of 

members reluctant to move online over the phone. Advisors supported 

self-employed or furloughed members who were anxious about their 

mortgages. People in financial difficulties were given the choice of 

deferring payments for up to six months. 

The Society’s online presence, and the better 

savings rates it offered, attracted customers from 

far beyond its usual geographical boundaries, while 

the decision to retain and redevelop the branches 

– and the traditional passbook – catered for older 

members who placed a premium on personal 

contact. As a result of these and other initiatives, 

the Society flourished during the pandemic. The 

Society recorded its greatest ever self-generated 

increase in savings and mortgage balances, which 

rose to £437 million and £409 million respectively 

by the end of January 2021. This success continued 

during the subsequent year, with the Society 

announcing record pre-tax profits for 2021–22, 

while paying above average savings rates and increasing its mortgage 

loans by 36 per cent over the previous two years. As Paul Denton 

observed in the annual report, ‘We are now helping more members buy 

their homes than ever before.’

This was accomplished without any diminution of the Society’s 

traditional values. While Lorraine McLean, who joined as a compliance 

analyst in 2021, found a Society where change was underway, she quickly 

imbibed its culture: ‘We valued our communities, we valued the people 

we had around Scotland, with that heritage and that good feel about 

‘WE VALUED OUR COMMUNITIES’

The Ceres Highland 
Games, seen here in 
2021, are the oldest 
free games in the world 
and are sponsored by 
the Society.



66 67

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

it, and we were proud that we were doing a really good job for our 

members, it wasn’t all about profit, you were supporting members with 

their mortgages and their savings, and putting something back into the 

community.’ As the crisis of the pandemic was replaced by the cost of 

living crisis, placing many members under further stress, this support has 

continued, summed up by one employee, Hayley Doole: ‘We work very, 

very hard to support our members during difficult times. The Society 

genuinely keeps members at the heart of all our decisions.’ 

In 2020–21, this approach earned the Society an overall rating from 

an independent financial services review website, Smart Money People, 

of more than 93 per cent for customer service, a rating which rose to 

nearly 96 per cent in 2021–22. Moreover, the Banking Standards Board 

employee engagement survey for 2020 rated the Society’s employees 

first out of 29 organisations for their understanding of operating ethically. 

In the following year, the employee survey carried out by the Financial 

Services Culture Board found that the Society was rated more highly in 

areas such as resilience, responsiveness, shared purpose, customer focus 

and leadership than any other surveyed organisation.

In June 2021, following the decision to close 

all the Society’s agencies in the north-east of 

Scotland, a new city-centre branch was opened in 

Aberdeen. The enthusiastic reception this received 

from members old and new was typical of the 

positive impact of the changes implemented by 

the Society. Members valued the experience and 

knowledge of Aberdeen’s three staff, Reena Bell, 

Angie Jakimow and Mhari Crawford. Like many 

staff, Reena gains the greatest satisfaction from 

helping customers. ‘I like to listen and understand 

their needs, knowing I’m able to help them and 

make their money work harder.’ It is this approach 

that has helped the Society to be recognised as Building Society of the 

Year by the Scottish Mortgage Awards in every year since 2019.

The Aberdeen branch was opened as a customer relationship centre, 

commencing a programme covering all the Society’s branches, reflecting 

the fact that customers rarely visited branches any more to make 

transactions, more usually to open accounts or seek advice. Counters 

were removed and comfortable areas created where customers could 

As in years past, the Society’s members are often 

generations of the same family. Audrey Smith, 

who began working for the Society in March 2004, 

is the daughter of Alistair and Olive Kerr, who 

were agents for the Society in the early 1980s and 

became members in 1983. Audrey and her husband 

Norman became members in 1985 and took out 

their mortgage with the Society in 1988. When their 

daughters were born in 1993 and 1995 respectively, 

they too became members. The deposits for 

their first properties were more than the £17,500 

purchase price of Audrey and Norman’s first flat.

Pamela and Derek Hamilton have been 

customers with the Society in Glasgow since 

obtaining a mortgage to buy a flat in 1985. 

Pamela’s parents also had accounts with the 

branch and today Pamela and Derek’s son Scott 

and daughter Kirsty both hold savings accounts. 

Margaret Carruth 

opened her account with 

the Glasgow branch in 1977. 

Her three adult children, 

Darlene, Eric and Jeffrey, 

have savings accounts 

with the branch. And her 

five grandchildren all have 

accounts, several held in 

trust for them by Margaret. 

In Galashiels, three 

generations of the Oliver 

family have been members 

for many years. John and Carolyn Oliver first 

opened an account in 1996, the same year as their 

son Alan. Alan and Carol Oliver’s children, Rebecca, 

Emma and Fraser, have held accounts since 2000, 

2002 and 2005 respectively. 

Through the Generations

Reena Bell serves a 
member in the new 
branch in Aberdeen, 
opened in 2021 (top). 

The Inverness 
Relationship Centre 
reopened in 2022 
after refurbishment.

The Troon Relationship Centre was reopened 
in 2022 after refurbishment. Seen here are 
(left to right) Neil Easson, Stacey Kerr, Amy 
Fairbairn, Jennifer Inch and Paul Denton.

Many Society members come 
from successive generations of 
the same family, like Pamela 
and Derek Hamilton and their 
children Kirsty and Scott.



68 69

S C O T T I S H  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y

chat privately with branch staff. ‘The personal 

approach’, said Paul Denton, ‘is hugely important 

to us.’ Special launch events were held at the new 

centre, where members were able to come along 

and meet the senior leadership team.

In March 2023, the Galashiels branch was 

the last of the branches to be refitted, while a 

new centre will open in central Edinburgh in the 

summer of 2023. As well as enabling centre staff 

to spend time answering online and telephone 

queries, this change makes it possible to spread the 

administrative workload of the Society across all 

the relationship centres. This not only keeps head-

office costs to a minimum, it has also strengthened 

the relationship between head office and the 

centres. They will host regular events for members 

and give senior management and board members 

the chance to meet some of the people for whom 

the Society exists.

Alongside these changes, the Society invests 

continuously in improving the service it gives 

members, from upgraded telephone systems 

enabling members to contact Society staff more 

easily to improving the security of personal 

information by transferring it to storage in the 

‘Cloud’. This was reinforced when Ian Wilson succeeded Raymond 

Abbott as chair in 2022. His success in financial services as well as fintech 

has helped to bolster the ambitious growth strategy led by Paul Denton 

and his team. 

The Society is also helping members to tackle the challenge of climate 

change. The Society welcomes requests for loans to help home-owners 

improve the energy efficiency of their properties by investing, for 

example, in solar panels, heat pumps and thermal insulation. In line with 

this objective, the Society has supported the pioneering conservation 

work of Trees for Life in the Scottish Highlands for several years.

As a result of these initiatives, Paul Denton was able to tell members 

in 2023 that ‘We know you like to engage with us in different ways, so 

whether you love your passbook or prefer the convenience of going 

online, we can accommodate your choice of relationship.’ 

In that year, as the Society celebrated its 175th anniversary, it was 

able to declare record pre-tax profits of £3.3 million, with mortgage and 

savings balances of £496 million and £418 million respectively. 

To mark the anniversary, the Society launched a charitable foundation, 

the Scottish Building Society Foundation, with an initial donation of £175,000. 

This will allow the Society to extend its support for the wider community in 

difficult times, helping to make it easier to obtain 

grants for worthwhile community causes. It is the 

continuation of the Society’s long-established 

practice of supporting the communities it serves. 

The Scottish Building Society stands apart 

from other financial institutions through its 

mutual status and personal approach. Although 

the Society has never lost its sense of purpose, 

sometimes it has been difficult to translate that 

purpose into results. Over the last three years, 

the Scottish Building Society has regained its 

energy and found a relevance within the sector. 

It is succeeding at attracting new members by 

offering the people of Scotland and beyond 

savings and mortgage products. It has engaged 

with the third-party intermediaries who now 

control the mortgage market. Growth and 

profitability allow the Society to distribute part 

of its profits back to the communities it serves, 

which goes to the heart of its mutual status. 

Those who work for it characterise today’s 

Society as purposeful, kind and ambitious. And, 

as Paul Denton reported to members in 2021, 

‘one of the strongest pillars of a trusted brand 

is its history and heritage … in challenging times, 

brands that are trusted and can repay that 

trust are the ones that last.’ As it celebrates its 

175th anniversary, the world’s oldest surviving 

building society has shown that mutuality, based 

on collaboration, cooperation and integrity, 

provides a pathway to sustainable growth and 

remains as relevant for members today as it did 

on 16 March 1848. 

The Society’s profile was boosted by its 

sponsorship of Edinburgh Rugby, which 

began in 2020 and was expanded in 2021 

when the Society became Edinburgh 

Rugby’s main club partner. As well as 

the media exposure this has created, the 

sponsorship has been used by the Society to 

strengthen links with brokers and the wider 

community. As part of the relationship, the 

Society takes part in the club’s community 

programmes, including Tackle Maths, aimed 

at improving numeracy in schoolchildren, 

and its inclusive rugby team.

Edinburgh Rugby

Top: Paul Denton at the 
2022 AGM.

Above: Trees for Life is 
among the good causes 
supported by the Society.

Scottish Building 
Society rugby 
mascot Hamish being 
lifted by Edinburgh 
Rugby players Pierre 
Schoeman (left) and 
Grant Gilchrist (right). 



71

1848	 Edinburgh Friendly Property Investment 

Company established on 16 March

1856	 Second Edinburgh Friendly Property 

Investment Company established

1860	 Scottish Friendly Property Investment Company 

established

1869	 Fourth Friendly Property Investment Company 

established

1874	 New Scottish Friendly Property Investment 

Company becomes a permanent building society

1909	 Society changes its name to Scottish Friendly 

Property Investment Company

1913	 122 mortgaged properties

1922	 Average Society mortgage loan £400

1922	 85 mortgaged properties

1926	 110 mortgaged properties

1929	 Society changes its name to Scottish Building 

Society

1930	 52 mortgage applications approved

1931	 226 mortgaged properties

1934	 335 mortgaged properties

1937	 414 mortgaged properties

1939	 Average Society mortgage loan £340

1946	 353 mortgaged properties

1946	 Scottish Progressive Building Society taken over

1948	 Centenary dinner held at the North British 

Hotel, Edinburgh

1950	 390 mortgaged properties

1952	 First agencies established in Hawick, Galashiels 

and Selkirk

1953	 Troon agency established

1954	 Agencies established in Essex and North 

London, Glasgow, Stranraer and Inverness

1960	 659 mortgaged properties

1962	 Glasgow Building Society taken over

1962	 Helensburgh & Gareloch and Dundee & Angus 

Building Societies taken over

1963	 1267 mortgaged properties

1969	 Bo’ness & Carriden Savings Investment & 

Building Society and Galashiels Provident 

Building Society taken over

1982	 Strathclyde Building Society taken over

1984	 Scottish Permanent Building Society and 

Banffshire Building Society taken over

1985	 Huntly Building Society taken over

1985	 Six branches (Edinburgh, Glasgow (2), Keith, 

Galashiels, Troon) and 29 agencies

1998	 150th anniversary celebrated at the Scottish 

National Portrait Gallery

2013	 Century Building Society taken over

2017	 Society sponsors Scottish Women’s Premier 

League

2019	 Scottish Building Society named Building 

Society of the Year for first time

2020	 Society remains open for business during the 

pandemic. SBS Online launched

2020	 Society sponsors Edinburgh Rugby

2021	 Aberdeen Relationship Centre opened

2023	 175th anniversary celebrated. Charitable 

Foundation established. New relationship centre 

opened in Edinburgh

70

Acknowledgements

This short history could not have been prepared 

without the help of many people. 

I would like to thank the staffs of the National 

Records of Scotland, the National Library of 

Scotland and the Edinburgh Central Library. 

I am particularly grateful to all those people 

who agreed to be interviewed and would like to 

thank the following: Raymond Abbot, Reena Bell, 

John Boyd, Kath Brown, Peter Brown, Paul Denton, 

Hayley Doole, Lorraine McLean, Andrew Moses, 

Douglas Sharpe, Christine Smart, Audrey Smith, 

Linda Taylor, Lorraine Thomson and Ian Wilson. 

Finally, I would like to thank Suzanne 

Williamson, whose interest and enthusiasm in the 

Society’s heritage sparked off the project, and 

Emily Harrower, whose invaluable support included 

tracking down people and documents. 

For many reasons, this has been not only a 

fascinating project but also a very enjoyable one, 

thanks to the warm welcome I have received from 

everyone who has taken part.

Nigel Watson 

A Short Note on Sources

The early records of the Society were destroyed 

during the late 1940s. The Society’s records were 

surveyed in 1995 for the National Register of 

Archives in Scotland. The Society continues to hold 

most of these records which covered its history for 

a large part of the 20th century. The Society also 

holds an intermittent run of annual reports from 

1994 onwards. Professor Charles Munby prepared 

historical notes for the Society’s 170th anniversary.

The evidence for the early history of the Society 

came from external sources, including the following: 

British Newspaper Archive; National Library of 

Scotland (miscellaneous annual reports and trades 

directories); Edinburgh Central Library – Edinburgh 

and Scottish Collection; National Records of 

Scotland (Society Rules and Reports, 1856–81). 

The following secondary works were among 

those consulted: The Transformation Transformation 

of Edinburgh: Land, Property and Trust in the 

Nineteenth Century, Richard Roger, Cambridge, 

2001; Old Edinburgh, Isabella Bird, Edinburgh, 

1869; Happy Homes for Working Men and How to 

Get Them, James Begg, Edinburgh, 1873; Building 

Societies, Their Origin and History, Seymour J Price, 

London, 1958. 

Among the many websites consulted, the 

Edinburgh city council website had information on 

the Colonies, Stockbridge; and the online site for 

the Financial Conduct Authority – Mutuals Public 

Register contained annual returns for 1913–63. 

An invaluable contribution came from 

interviewees, whose help is acknowledged 

separately.

Timeline



72

Page numbers in bold refer  
to illustrations.

Abbott, Raymond, 63, 68
Aberdeen, 45, 66–7, 67–8
Aitken, William, 16
Alston, George, 8
Anderson, D. S., 16
Andrews, Dennis, 49
Auchie, Alexander, 17

Banffshire Building Society, 50
Begarnie family, 39
Bell, Reena, 66–7
Bennett, Amelia, 31
Blackburn, Major Tom, 32, 37, 

38, 40
Bo’ness & Carriden Savings 

Investment & Building 
Society, 47

Boyd, John, 59
Brown, Kath, 62, 63
Brown, Peter, 48–9, 55–6, 57, 58
Bruce, Arthur, 20, 24
Building Societies Acts, 20, 52
Building Societies Commission, 

57

Carfrae, George, 56
Carmichael, William, 8
Carruth, Margaret, 66–7
Carstairs, Matthew, 8, 16
Century Building Society, 52, 

59, 60
Covid-19 pandemic, 64–5
Crawford, Mhari, 67
Curror, David, 17–18, 20, 22
Cushnie, William, 22
Cuthbertson, Eric, 48, 49, 54

Denton, Paul, 63–4, 65, 68, 
68–9, 69

Doole, Hayley, 66
Dunbar, 56
Dundee & Angus Society, 46
Dunfermline Building Society, 

52, 59, 63

Edinburgh, 7, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 36
Edinburgh Friendly Property 

Investment Company, 6, 8, 
10, 10, 12–13, 15

Edinburgh Rugby, 69, 69
Elgin, William, 16
employees, 24, 47, 50, 55-6, 59, 

62, 62, 63, 65-6, 67-8, 67

Eyemouth, 56

Forrest, Robert, 20
founders and first members, 8, 

9, 15–18, 16, 20
Fourth Edinburgh Friendly 

Property Investment 
Company, 18–19, 18, 19

Fraser, Sir Charles, 49

Galashiels, 21, 51, 54, 55–6, 63, 
68, 68

Galashiels Provident Building 
Society, 47, 47

Gardiner, John, 11
Gibson Kerr, John, 32, 41, 43, 

44, 46, 47, 48
Gilchrist, Sean, 68
Glasgow, 18, 24–5, 39, 41, 46, 

50, 58, 64
Glasgow Building Society, 

44, 45

Hailing, George, 17
Hamilton, Pamela and Derek, 

66, 66
Harvatt, George, 37
Hawick, 41
Hayhoe, Henry, 32
Henderson, Alexa, 58, 59
Hogg, Walter, 8, 15, 18
housing, 10, 12, 14, 15, 28-9, 30, 

31-2, 37, 42
Huntly Building Society, 50

Inverness, 27, 54, 67

J. W. & R. N. Oswald, 40–1
Jakimow, Angie, 67
James Miller & Partners, 31
Jeffrey, John, 40
John Dickson & Son, 32
Johnston-Gilbert, Baillie, 37

Kay, Gerry, 57
Kerr, Alistair and Olive, 66

Lawrence, John, 27
Linton, Andrew, 20
Lister, Joan, 56
loans and mortgages, 12, 13, 15, 

18–19, 23–4, 27, 28–32, 33, 
37, 39, 42-3, 44, 46, 54, 57-8, 
62, 64

London, 41
Loudon, Ebenezer, 22

Maben, John, 11
MacFarlane, Thomas, 17
Macintosh, Wilma, 59
Mann, William, 8, 15, 16, 20
Matheson, Rory, 54, 56, 57
McLean, Lorraine, 65–6
McLeod, William, 30
Meek, Robert, 16
Meredith, John, 29
mergers and growth, 37–8, 41, 

44–51, 45, 52, 59
Millan, Robert, 8, 15
Milroy, Frances, 59
Morris, Archibald and Mary, 39
Moses, Andrew, 60
Munro, Willie, 48–9, 54, 55, 

56–7, 57
mutuality, 5, 6, 8, 48, 49–50, 55, 

56, 58, 69

New Scottish Friendly 
Property Investment 
Company, 10, 12, 15, 19, 20–4, 
21, 23

Northern Rock, 58

offices, 11, 11, 26, 40, 54
Oliver, John and Carolyn, 66
Orrock, James, 16

Pass, Edwin, 16
Philips, J. D., 27
Philips Smith, Bailie, 28, 30, 32
profits, 19, 56, 57, 63, 65, 69

rules, 12–13, 16, 20, 35

SBS Online, 64
Scott, Archibald, 18
Scott, George, 26
Scott, J. Murray, 26, 39
Scottish Amicable, 24, 26, 32
Scottish Building Society, 27

150th anniversary, 56, 57
agencies, 41, 50, 50, 53, 54, 

56, 62, 64, 65
annual general meetings, 

58, 58
awards, 62, 62, 67
centenary, 38, 39
competition, 29, 30–1, 30, 

33, 37, 48, 49
customers, 28–9, 40, 55–6, 

59, 65–6, 66, 67–8, 67
family tree, 4
financial review, 40–1

foundations of, 6–19
lending policy, 54
online services, 64, 65
recent financial strategy, 

63–4
reputation, 52, 54, 63, 66, 69

Scottish Building Society 
Foundation, 5, 69

Scottish Friendly Property 
Investment Company, 17, 24, 
25, 26

Scottish Mortgage Awards, 62, 
62, 67

Scottish Permanent Building 
Society, 50

Scottish Progressive Building 
Society, 37–8

Scottish Women’s Club, 30
Second Edinburgh Friendly 

Property Investment 
Company, 15, 17

Selkirk, 56
Shand, Robert, 8, 15, 18, 20, 22
Sheriff, Mark, 48, 57, 58
Simpson, R. A., 32
Small, Christine, 47
Smart, John, 8, 15, 17
Smart Money People, 66
Smith, Albert, 27
Smith, Audrey, 62, 63, 66
Smith, John, 16
sponsorship, 53, 54, 56, 61, 63, 

65, 68, 69, 69
Stevenson, James, 8
Strathclyde Building Society
surveys and surveyors, 13, 18
Swan, Henry, 20

Taylor, Linda, 55
technology, 64, 68
Thomson, Lorraine, 62, 63
Thomson, Mark, 60
Tod, Robert, 8
Trees for Life, 68, 68
Troon, 35, 48, 52–4, 53, 58, 

59, 67

Whyte, A. C. Campbell, 28–9
Wight, Robert, 8
Wightman, David, 20
Wilson, Douglas, 48
Wilson, Ian, 68
Wishaw, 53

YMCA, 30

Index



The Scottish Building Society was founded in Edinburgh 
in 1848. Today, 175 years later, still based in Edinburgh, it 
is oldest surviving building society in the world and the 
only one headquartered in Scotland. Its founders were 
committed to helping people on modest incomes buy 

their own homes, based on integrity, honest dealing and 
fair-mindedness. These principles remain fundamental to 
today’s successful Society, which continues to show how 

mutuality, based on collaboration and cooperation, offers a 
pathway to sustainable growth and remains as relevant for 

members today as it did when the Society was founded. 

Nigel Watson has written histories of many organisations, from 
business public and private to schools, colleges, universities and 
professional bodies. He has worked with many Scottish clients.  
He lives and works in North Yorkshire. More information can be 

found at www.corporatehistories.org.uk


